March 15, 2018

Applicant(s): Lorrie Richards and Crystal Keatts
KR Entertainment, LLC, T/a Trade Name Pending
300 S. Exeter Street 21202

Class: “D" Beer, Wine & Liquor License

Application to transfer ownership.

{a) Applicant(s) Information: {1) Lorrie Richards was born in Pittsburgh, PA in May of 1965. She lives in State
College, PA; and (2) Crystal Keatts was born in Baltimore, MD in June of 1986. She lives in Baltimore, MD.

{b) Ownership Breakdown: (1) Lorrie Richards (0%); (2) Crystal Keatts (0%); and (3) K.R. Strategic Positions
Series A, LP (100%).

(c) Purchase Price of Business: The purchase price was $90,000 to be paid in full at settlement.
(d) Qualified Voters: Kenneth Hobbs, Nadya Workman, and Paul Caruso are qualified Baltimore City voters.

(e) Zoning: Applicant(s) have applied for a USE permit, for the continued use of property as a tavern without live
entertainment.

(f) Corporate Standing: KR Entertainment, LLC is a MD LLC and as of 2/23/2018 is active and in good standing.

{g) Posting Report: The location was posted on 12/4/2017, and checked on 12/13/2017. This meets the 10-day rule.
There are 10 licensed liquor establishments in the 4x4 area; "B” BWL-10;

(h) Timeline: Last Inspection by BLLC was performed 12/4/2017. At that time, the establishment was open and
operating.

(i} Letters of Support/Opposition: At this time the Board has one letter of opposition from Little ltaly Community
Association.

In considering this request, under the provisions of Alcohol Beverages Article 4-210(A) the Board must consider the following
factors: 1. The public need and desire for the license; 2. The number and location of existing license holders; 3. The
potential effect on existing license holders of the license for which application is made; 4. The potential commonality or
uniqueness of the services and products to be offered by the business of the applicant; 5. The impact of the license for which
application is made on the health, safety, and welfare of the community, including issues relating to crime, traffic conditions,
parking, or convenience; and 6. Any other factor that the local licensing Board considers necessary.

Board's Decision:



Application far Alcohalic Beverages License Board of Liguor License Commissioners for Baltimore City

NEW/ TRANSEER/EXPANSION AMENDHENTIS) APPLICATION FEE - 360000

***place cursor on the field to enter text Do Not tab.

INDICATE TYPE OF LICENSE APPLICATION:  TRANSFER JXt NEW [T EXPANSION OF PREMISES [ AMENDMENT(S) I
EXPLANATION OF REDUEST: _ TR p P § £ ght 05 QWNER TPIF cass e D Bl
IF NEW LICENSE REQUEST, THEK ADDRESS OF PROPOSED LOCATION:

IF TRANSFER OF OWNERSHIP DNLY, THEN ADDRESS OF CURRENT LICENSE_3 €0 S. ERCTEA ST, LA\Th 2P 27251

IF TRANSFER OF DWHERSHIP AND LOCATION, THEN CURRENT ADDRESS CF LICENSED LECATION:

IF TRANSFER OF OWNERSHIF AND LOCATION, THEN ADDRESS GF PRGPOSED RELOCATION:

corroreTe/LLE/LLP/PARTNERSHI M Y § B nte = Frer iomont Loite e Pepn )e

BUSINESS PHONE NuMBERSKT - ~257 BUSINESSEMAIIADDRESS [ %g%f,gtc\‘\arébxr@% Mme \ . Lam
C.BAVT a2 e 7T ‘“r% &

ATTORNEY FOR THE APPLICANT: PETER A PR EV AS AUDRESS &a L7t D 2120 %NEf’(ii.:.l)g;vz,ggo

Part of Premises Used {Aofe: foars and Areas for Storags): \5*‘ Floor Rgsl'qu F—II‘A'! @ ¥ l Del\, - 'Bclﬁfmaﬁ' g‘lvr‘ﬂé' / fj',-"P
Live Entertainment provided? Yes (5 No What Kind (£x 2/ Band £20)7
Dutdoor Table Service Pravided? C1Ves (3 No

T Premise Cotering of Food and Mechel? O Yes ® No  Datering Application filed with BLLE? 01 Yes Peéika
Delivery of alechal? [ves Eﬂu Zoning Receipt or Lurrent Certificate of Occupancy Permit attached to Applinatiun?m Yes o
Please note that as per Alc. Bev. Art. § [2-1407(A)(Z), sn spplicatian for the issuance or fransier. is not camplete unless the applicant has

ohtgined agprovel and/or verification from the Baltimore Municizs! Zoning Administration (BHZA)
1. Applicant A
T e T ;,;,\r\a r 6\5
{Fult name}

209 Tines Lleme Stie Gl c_q-’-fcf.‘.p jﬂﬂ 12y2)

. (a q uir d)

Wane®
(Resiceqee)Street ] State fip Code (pericd of residency in Baltimare City)
oS -/ 195 Pewwlf BHbhvrel, “04
{Month/Year of Birth {Sex: Male ar Female) (Plite of Birth)
Check: OJ j_ﬁ_‘_ﬂ’ Have you been a resident and taxpayer of the City of Baltimore for 2 years preceding this spplication?
a ‘I’Ara you & registered voter in the City of Baltimora?
2 Applinshi:t g

elaghanenn.) E-mail (Reqirired)
\ O7+2007 —~c ovrren
(Residence)Streat City State ZigTiode (pariad of residency in Baltimore City)
June . 1956 Feodc P)qﬂ'amorr:, M
(Month/Year of Bieth) {Sex: Male or Femala) {Plage of Birth)
Check: I_m" No Have you been a resident and taxpayer of the City of Baltimare fer 2 yesrs preceding this applization?

- = Ny Are you 8 registered vater in the City of Baltimore?
3. Applicant &

(Full name) {Teleghoneno.} E-mail (Required)
{Residence)Strest City State figTode (perind of residency in Baltimare City)
{Month/Year af Birth) (Sex: Male or Femala) {Place of Birth)

Check:

Yes 1 No Have you heen & resident and texpeyer of the Bity of Baltimora for 2 years preceding this spplication?
(] Yes[_|Na Are you & registered vater in the City of Beltimara?

1
Ravised Jenuary 2017



1. Has the applicant(s) been adjudged guilty ofa felony in the State of Maryland or any other? (3 YesS®No - f yes, indicate applicant and explain.
Applicant A O B3 (H

. Has the applicant(s) bean adjudged guilty of violating the laws gaverning the sele of any alcohalic heverage ar for gambling in any State, including
Maryland? OJ Yes TR No - If yas, merk epplicant and provida an explanation in sdjacant space provided.
Applicant A OO ;i GO

3. State whather the applicant(s} hes ever bren adjudged guity of eny oHense against the laws of the State of Marylend, any other State within
the inited States, or against the United Statas (Federsl Crime)? [J Yes 5§ Na - If yes, merk applicent and explain,
Applicent A 80 Ld

4. Has the applizant(s) ever had a license for the sale of elcoholic beverages in the State of Maryland? £ Yes<€R No If yes, mark applicent and
explain,
Applicant AOCD 80 Col

5. Has the applicant(s) ever had a liguor license suspended or revoked? (O Yes ¥Nu IFyes, mark applicant and explain,
Applizant A (] 80 CO

B. Dues the applicant(s) have & financial intarest in apy other alcoholic beverage business or business for which an alcehelic beverage license
has been applied for, granted, and issued? 7 Yes W& No If yes, mark applicent and explain.
Applicant ACJ | CO

7. 0o the spouses or children of any of the applicant(s) have a financial Interest in any other alcsholic beverage license or hus Baltimare
City or any other jurisdiction in the State of Maryland? OJ Yesﬁ-\Nn If yes, mark applicant and explain,
Applicant A4 O3 B L

BTA-;E you financiglly interested in any nther slcoholic beverages license appﬁes, granted or issued? [ Yes mg It yes, please explain.
Applicent AT B3 COI

Yes U1 No If no, then please explain whan the establishment seased operations.

9. Is the licensed premise currently open and operating?

1. Da any of the applicant(s) - parsenally ur through an entity - have any indebtedress or ather financial obligations ta any manufecturer,
brewer, distiller, or wholesaler at the time of making this application? (1 Yas Palnlf yes, pleasa explain, If yes, pleasa provide information as to
the applicant(s) indabted - personally or through en entity - the smount of the indebtedness, and the name of the manutecturer, brewer, distiller,
or wholasaler?

Applicant A [ B ]




g following information for the Manager of the establishment to be licensed:

209 Twiss LANE
'\'C C' o '; “fe,

Applicants Applying es Basiness Entities - {ive nama(s) and addresses - in Corporation list all officers (sttach fist if necessary) or in Limited Lizhility Company/Partnerships
list &t autherized persans.) Alease note that all licensees NUST have g FINANCUL INTEREST in the ficenss apolied for as per Alz. Bev. Art. § 4-109 (a){Hl}. f necessary,
please attach g fist of the names and address of sll sutstanding stock holers who at the time of application own mare than 5% of the sutstanding stock of the

tion and the articles of i tion, partnersh tar arif A
corporstion sad the articles of incorporation, psrtnsrship %qgg]mzn Pug 5’5 ﬁ_@.ﬁ' f/;figw-{ﬂ%/ﬂ

i > - e e R
I} NAMEXR STRATIEEE lDi’.'i'Tﬁl[lﬁl?ESS: SPAL M t/L_(',, AALLY /Q—TITLEMEQ Ca0F STGCK HELD: [GC‘G

56»;:,/(; F‘,Lp M;rv/(bg_ ‘
ONMME Lapye plcp S ADDBRESS: TILE: . %OFSTOCKHELD:  d o
ONMELL95T AL R . L - KEATYSADDRESS: TMEASST. Sec . %OFSTOCKHELD: 0 D
4 NAME: ADDRESS: TITLE: Se0F STOCK HELD:

*Extract from Law: If any affidavit or path required under the provisions of this Act shell contsin sny false statements, the offender shall be deemed
guilty of gerjury. And upon indictment and conviction thereof shall be subject to penslties provided by Law for that crime.

CERTIFIEATE OF APPLICANTS: At least one applicant whasa signatura appears below cartifies that ha/she bas been a resident snd taxpayar of Baltimore Bity,
Haryland for at least twa years preceding the filing of this application. Each of said applicants hereby certilies further that if the license applied for is granted,
he/she will conform to all State end County faws and regulations relating ts the sale of alcohalic beversges, as well as to the rules and regulations of the Board of
License Commissioners for Baltimore City, and harby grants permission to tha State Comptrotler, his duly authorized deputies, Inspectors and clerks, The Boerd of
License Commissteners for Baltimore City, its duly autharized agents and employees, and any peace officer of Baitimore City or the State of Maryland to inspect and
search at any #nd all hours, withaut warrant, the premises and any and all parts therecf upon and in which seld business Is to be conducted.

nature of Applicant A ‘BL

|EFEWEN;BtE?I &N l?e 1 day of NOWM}&Q’ équ befare me, the subscriber, a notary public of the State of MCU'\/ /ﬂﬁ({ inand for
I (3] ﬂe)s,nnally appeared LI/ [ € @HV S e+ ¢ the applicant(s) named in this renewal apglication made aath in due
Foem of [aw jst the matter and facts contajred in said applicetion are trug end currg@%&ﬁfﬁi myirand and notarial seal,

Sigratur 1,1[1&/(.\&{] . %U’JL: ' [Hh;tifry;aial‘l(ky@;\n;k!%erflres 01 A -1

Printad H%g:\%n/{) l%l/ /{ /)75}/%//7 \ { o

Signature of Ap¥licant B X

'7\}_!\-,11357 if Nﬂl’ﬂmb@ _L.Zeinr

! me, the hsg_'rli?ga notary public of the State of Mﬂﬂ/ /ﬂﬁ C{ in and for
D 10, peesdedlly appeared (CpiSTeL Nee. 2,6( E‘V{l the applicant(s) named in this rendwel application mads oath in due
w that the matter and fts puntained i said application are true and carrgch A hand end natarial seal.
L

, 2ry Seal]&qﬂu ’zi/ssia\expires Do ‘{q

Signatubs:

Signature of Applicant €
| kershy certify that on the day of , 20__. befare ma. the subscriber, a notary public of the State of in and far
. personally appearsd the epplicant{s} named in this venewal applisation made cath in due
form of law that the mztier and facts contained in said application are true end correct. As witness, my hand and natarial seal,
Signature; [Hotary Seal] Ky Commisstan expires
Printed Name:
3

Revised January 2017
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200 Soutn Exeter LLL
209 Twig9s Lane :_
Neme end Address of tha awners of the premise/landlord: S decdee o Hﬂj e, PA 1T Phone Numbar,

STATEMENT DF DWNER DF PREMISES REOQUIRED IN CONNECTION WITH ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES LAW OF MARYLAND

D200 Seobn Exeter Lic - David B Rachards HEREBY
CRTIFY, That ( am@Dare) the owner(s) of the property located at Soer Ler o Wi
Baltimare, ity with a Zip Code of 21 20> . which is named in the present application made to Baard of Liquor Llcense
Commissioners of Baltimore City under the Alcahalic Beverage Laws of Maryland and assent ta the  granting of the ficense appliad far,
and hereby authorize the State Comptraller, his duly authorized deputies, inspectors  and clerks, the Board of Liguar License
Commissioners of Baltimore City, its duly authorized agents and employees. and any peace uﬁlcer of the E|ty of Baltimare and State

of Maryland, to inspect and search, without warrant, the premises upon which the busine g
of the building in which said busmass is to be cenducted, at any and all hours, * S0 o7 E‘Mﬁ‘\"m 7

I herghy rertify that gn t day uf/{/ﬂl//”’,bé)f QU) bef zve subsc ther a netary public of the State &f {z 2(2 "?{ f%g (7 inand
tor persnu yappearad Davic the

_-

epplicant(s) named in this rerewal application made oath in dwe form of |aw that the '?\BLEF ﬂd facts contained in said application are true and correct.

As vntnand and notagial sepl. ':_«? (
Signatu LN &L % i, L_%! b
Printed Name; j@Zf)l \é’/ i /m/ 79 2

The following certificates must be signed by at least 3 persons,
We, the undersigned citizens, real estate owners and registered voters in the City of Baltimore in which the business
covered by the present application is ta be conducted, certify that the qualifying applicant(s) is/sre personally known to
us and has been a resident or a taxpayer of Baltimore City and a resident of the State of Maryland for 2 years preceding
this application.

-~y

ot Sanr Paal S ¥3

Kean Hodes Pagthma(e MO 212072

256 R”csdcﬁ\-sr‘é!z/

Wadua MR [Rathmote o 21202
| 203 S Eyster St

Phoe Micunee Cotoso! Br | Yo, 021221
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ay g 3919
MODD[T 2 Y EE

Baard of Liquor License Commissioners for the City of Raltimore,
23| East Baltimare Street, 8" Flaor, Baltimare, Marylaid WI028- A6 L

Phane: 410-388-4377  Fax. 410-336-4382
Q3aAI303Y
4

DFluasa note that thiz is a public document and upon request
"~ will be provided tz the general members of tha public.

Revised Jonuary 2017
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Page 1 of 2

Liguor Board System

Version 1.0

Annual-Renewal w | License-Transfer w | One-Day w | AddNewlicense w | Query v | Help »

License Detail

| Close the License

License Info

License Num: b 037 Cerl Num: 0881 Fee: 5B25.00 Status: Renewed
License Date:5/1/2017 License Year: 2017

CR Number; 15244433

Print License Print Renewat Letter | <<GoBack |

1

Payment Date:  (4-28-17

2014- 2017 TPP Paid [

2017 Trader's License L} |

Update Ir'aiowiw

Add Adull Enterfainment Licensse
' Add New Adult Entertainement License

lLocation

Corp Name: MUGS ITALIAN AMERICAN BISTRO, LIC
Trade Name! MUGS ITALIAN AMERICAN BISTRO
lone Code: 2
Phone: 410-6B5-6847

Block Num: 300 Streel EXETER STREET SOUTH
City: BALTIMORE State: MD Tip: 21202

CR Number: 152454433

Portion of Business Used:
USE 15T FLOOR AS A RESTAURANT CARRY OUT AND TAVERN

Restriciion:

Edit the License Location Info Alternale Mailing Address |
license Owners
First Name  |Lost Name Street City Siatellip  |ActienChange Owner
GREGORY SIMUGAVERG 4120 MANOR VIEW COURT JARRETISVILLE|MD  121084] Ed Remove Qwner

GAYLEF.  |MUGAVERO-GRIMMIS050 ELIOTS OAK ROAD  |COLUMBIA  [MD [21044] Edit |  Remove Owner

Comments i
] I

http://balt-intra-srv/lts/License Detail.aspx?1d=320898 11/8/2017



Page 2 of 2

Date Comment Action
09/02/2014]06/23/2016-Public Hearing re: Hardship extension- Grantad (3-0 vole) ¢ Delete |
Recieved harship leter request. According to BLLC records location was closed as of ‘
03/30/2016]12/22/2015. First 180 days runs untit June 19, 201 6. The licensee will need fo be heard onthe | Delete |
harship extension request on or before that date. Request has been filed with case file. TRA.
01/04/20 1 élicensee Paid $100.00 Admin Fee on 07/24/14; Invoice $94604.... /sb g Delete |
10/15/2015 32?2 Ieij:;:éio icensee aboul past due administrative fee of $100.00 frem hearing date July 24, Delete |
VA7 /2004 CITY HOLD* July Ad. Sent 11/5/2014 Delete
08/13/2014|License transiered from 4900-02 Curtls Avenue Delete
07/29/2014 07/24/2014 Public Hearing re: Application 1o transfer ownership & location of a Closs "D BwL Delete i
icense presently located at 4900 Curtis Ave- Board APPROVED the transfer (SRt
05/24/2012 32178/201 2 Public Hearing re: Request for hardship extension, GRANTED 180 days from hearing ““i‘:}‘;re‘tg“"
09/27/2010/09/27/710 $100 CONF.FEE PAID IN FULL #74933 - Delete ‘
0&6/04/2010i04/G1/10 $100 TRANSFER CONF. PAID IN FULL #72246 3 Deletg
Print Histary (Print Card) 3
License num; L[> 037 Address: 300 EXETER STREET SOUTH
Trade Name: MUGS TALIAN AMERICAN BISTRO
Comment:
i Add Comment |
Hold Info
Powered by:

/S OFp,
Ouetll - Lo

httpi//balt-intra-srv/lis/LicenseDetail .aspx?1d=320898

’}N EC",F\

11/8/2017



1/22/2018 Register Your Business Online | Maryland.gov

a0 BUGINESSERPRESS

© Maryland Business Express

# Home o' Log in/ Create Account

KR ENTERTAINMENT, LLC: W18288431

General Information i 3 E H

B e

General Information

Department 1D Number:
VWiB288431

Business Name:
KR ENTERTAINMENT, LLC

Principal Office:

2515 BOSTON STREET
#1104

BALTIMORE MD 21224

Resident Agent:

STEVEN L. GOLDBERG, ESQUIRE
6411 IVY LANE

SUITE 200

GREENBELT MD 20770

Status:
ACTIVE

Guood Standing:

THIS BUSINESS iS IN GOOD
STANDING

» Order Certificate of Status

Business Type:
DOMESTIC LLC

Business Coda:
ENTITIES OTHER THAN
CORPORATIONS

Date of Formation/ Registration:
089/25/2017

State of Formation:
MD

5Stock Status;
N/A

Close Status:
N/A

@ New Search

Privacy and Soowily Policy | Reoessiiity Polley

B4 ) Suruge B
Wargtand Rrhey SO0 TER20EE

https:/fegov.maryland gov/BusinessExpress/EntitySearch/Businessinformation/W18288431

Sen e Aren 2RLJAGOR

11



PROPOSED LOCATION: j/??? /K 5{:& Zf, ST/;

MAP SUMMARY (RECAPITULATION)

-

TOTAL ESTABLISHMENTS IN MAP AREA Wz

“A™ BEER & WINE

“B” BEER & WINE

“C" BEER & WINE

“D” BEER & WINE

“A» BEER, WINE & LIQUOR

“A-2" BEER, WINE & LIQUOR

P
“B» BEER, WINE & LIQUOR ___/ 7

“C" BEER, WINE & LIQUOR

“D" BEER, WINE & LIQUOR

“BD7" BEER, WINE & LIQUOR

ARENA

HOTEL/MOTEL

RACING

DATE: /2’/(5 7

PREPARED BY:
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Inspection Reports - Transfer New ApplicationKR Entertainment LLC2017-12-07T13_2... Page 1 of 2

Board of Liquor License Commissioners
For Baltimore City
231E. Baltimore Streat, 8" Floor
Baltimore, Maryland, 21202-3258

INSPECTORS REPORT - TRANSFERS/NEW APPLICATIONS

Licensee Information {Trade Name):

lKR Entertainment LLC I
Cerparation Nume: [Pencling ]
Locgtion Address: IBOD S exetar St ‘

License Type: | Class " D" Beer and Wine

{5 the establishment open and operating in a safe and sanitary monner?

Yes
{if not open, not in comments - CLOSED or NOT OPERATING)

Is the location within 300 feet of Church and/or Schoo!? | No

Date Posted? ] 12/4/1017 |

Date Remaved? I 12/13/201? l

Are there any other licensed establishments within @ two block radius? Yes

Cther licensed iccations - Describe/Note!
SEE MAP

Comments and Fallow-up Items(s) {piease note any issues or concerns about the location):

Application for the transfer of ownership for restaurant/bistro/ deli using the first floor for business
and the basement for sterage and equipment

insert Phata of Sign and focation:

httn://mortal 2013 haltimore citv/sites/BRIT.C Insnections/ lavauts/153/Print. FormServer.asnx 12/13/2017



Inspection Reports - Transfer New ApplicationKR Entertainment LLC2017-12-07T13_2... Page 2 of 2

Inspector Name Date and Time

IE:O#,w!bultimore\john.howard | 12/7/2017 | |1:27:24 P —l

Name of Licensee (if present)

httn-//nortal?013 haltimare citv/cite/RT T Tneneretinne/ Javainte/15/Print FarmQarver acny  17/123/7017



Inspection Reports - Lorrie Richards  Crystal Renee Lee KeatsPosting Report2017-12-0... Page 1 of 2

Board of Liquor License Commissioners
For Baltimore City

231 E. Baltimore Street, 6" Floor
Baltimore, Maryland, 21202-3258

POSTING SIGNS REPORT

Applicant{s} Name:

|Lorrle Richards / Crystal Ranee Lee Keats

Address of Premises:

|300 S Exeter St

Inspector: II:O#.w[baltimoreUuhn.howard I
Date Posted: | 12/4/2017 I
Time Posted: | [1:30 PM |
Date Rechecked: | 12/13/2017 i
Time Rechecked: | [2:20 pM |
Manager or Owner when sign posted: |Vacant

Summary on lecation of sign posted:

Posted on front window

Summary on location of sign rechecked:

Sign remained place for the mandatary period of time

Insert Photo of Sign and location:

hito://vortal2013 . baltimore_citv/sites/BT.1.C. Tnanections/ lavouts/15/Print. FarmServer asnx

i21372m7



Inspection Reports - MUGS ITALIAN AMERICAN BISTRORoutine2017-09-13T10 20... Page 1 of 4

BLLC Routine Inspection

Address:

TradeName:

Cc:rparat.r‘or% Name
Type of License:
Date/Time of inspection:

Manager/licensee

Open/Closed:

Closed Date:

Clean and Free of Debris:

Location of Bar:

Shope of Bar:

Condition of Bar Area/Floors:
Hot Water:

Disinfectant Sofution:

Three Compaortment/\Washer:

Bulietproof Partitioning:
Sepurate Pkg. Goods Dept.:
Separate Pkg. Goods Storg:

Bor/Tavern Open ond Operating:

Seling Household/Grocery:

httn://ortal2013 . baltimore.citv/sites/BLLC Inspections/ lavouts/15/Print. FormServer.asnx

300 EXETER STREET SQUTH 21202

‘MUGS ITALIAN AMERICAN BISTRC

EMUGS ITALIAN AMERICAN BISTRO, LLC

Class D" Beer, Wine and Liguar

los13/2017 f10:20:24 Am

IGreg Mugavere

Open

Satisfactory

Frent

Satisfactory

Yes

Yes

Yes

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

12/72017



Inspection Reports - MUGS ITALIAN AMERICAN BISTRORoutine2017-09-13T10 20... Page 2 of 4

Location of Dining Area: E

Condition of Dining Area/Floors:  Satisfactory

Sanitation:  $atisfactory

Meriu:  vyes

Traders Licanse:  Yes

Alcohal Awareness Certification Date
issued:

Employee Records: yeg

Alcehol Beveroge infermation invoice 19&«2366903 I 5/30/2017 1

Numbers and Date:

Inspector Comments.  Isatisfactory

fnspector Comments: \saisfactory

Exits Marked, Unobstructed:  Yog

Qutdaor Seating Copocity. [::j

License is Valid:  NfA

Oancers Present 18 and ofder:  NfA

htte-/nortal?013 haltimore citv/Rifes/RI T O Inenectinng’ Tavante/153/Print FarmServer asny TH/7/2017



Inspection Reports - MUGS ITALIAN AMERICAN BISTRORoutine2017-09-13T10 20... Page 3 of 4

Cleanliness of Dressing Room:  NjA

Live Entertainment (Describe}:

Outdoor Table Service NJA 5

Viclation lssued: Np

Victations Noted.

instructions Glver to Licensee: Inyst update Alcohol Awareness Certificate within 15 days

Inspector’s Comments: Unspected 9/8/2017

Photy Taken:

. htto://portal2013 baltimore.citv/sites/BLLC Inspections/ lavouts/15/Print.FormServer.asnox  12/7/2017



Inspection Reports - MUGS ITALIAN AMERICAN BISTRORoutine2017-09-13T10 20... Page 4 of 4

Owner Email: | t

Submitted by inspector |i-0% wjbeftimore\john, howard |

httn://nortal2013 haltimore cifv/sites/BT.T.C Tnepectinng/ Iavonute/153/Print FarmServer agny 12/7/2017



Department Of Housing And Community Development

Applicant Co No: USE2017-53885
Division Of Construction And Building Inspection 2l By
P.r.o.pe.rty Ad&mss:. . . B . S Plan No: . o .
1001-000000-2600-158400-400540  Filina Fee 50.00
300 S EXETER 8T 1001-000000-1500-102800-406230 Tax 3.00
. 1001-000000-2600-158008-400480  Use&Occupancy 45.00
Applicant: Total - 98.00
DAVID RICHARDS DAVERICHARDSJREGGMA )
208 TWIGS LN STATE COLLEGE PA 16801
OwnetfLessee:

Owner GREGORY MUGAVERO
5050 ELIOTS OAK ROAD COLUMBIA MD 21044

Lessee 300 SOUTH EXETER LLC
300 SOUTH EXETER ST BALTIMORE MD 21202

Use &
Occupancy
Draft

THIS IS NOT A PERMIT, THIS DOCUMENT IS PROGF OF APPLICATION FOR A PERMIT. YOU MUST OBTAIN THE ACTUAL PERMIT OR
CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY BEFORE THE BELOW STATED WORK OR USE CAN BEGIN. FOR MORE INFORMATION CONTACT THE ONE
STOP SHOP PERMIT CENTER AT 443-984-1809,

Expiration: WORK COST: District: 201 MINOR PRIVILEGE:

CONTINUE TO USE FIRST FLOOR OF THE PREMISES AS A RESTAURANT AND TAVERN WITHOUT LIVE ENTERTAINMENT.

¥IEMDURPL TCATE 33
Fi%:iel/ﬁiaﬁﬂ CR:218 LOC: WOLM ¥S: 286

108 - TR: 8838 RCT B: B26345
11/7/2817 113230 BEA345

FERMIT H:USE2@17X53885B

EQ ANOUNT PAID: $90. 88
Building Permits §30.60
Building Peraits $3.48
&a{uldmg Pereits $41.88
CHANGE iy

$0.688

=3 P A mE Ry - L T



Sent; Wednesday, December 13, 2017 11:29 AM
To: Paige, Douglas

Subject: transfer of license @ 300 S. Exeter St.
L.1.C.O.

LITTLE ITALY COMMUNITY ORGANIZATION
443-851-3311

To Douglas Paige, Director Baltimore City Liquor Board
Honorable Baltimore City Liquor Board Members

RE: Transfer ...300 S. Exeter St., little Italy

Dear Mr. Paige,

Is this license transferable, we, the community, signed in good faith and were assured
at that time that this license would never change ownership and if the family sold the
building, it would not attach the license?? Then and only then is when we agreed with
Mr.John Pica (the attorney representing the Mugavero family) and signed to allow a
special bill to be infroduced in Annapolis. We were told that if there was ever a sale,
the family would sell the license in the 46th district but would not sell it into Little ltaly....
Will you please ask the parties involved with the transfer of this license to speak with
us about this transfer.

We were expressly told at a community meeting and personally by John Pica (the
attorney representing the Mugavero family) and members of the Mugavero family that
if our community agreed to allow a special ordinance to obtain a liquor license on these
premises, the license was NOT ever going to be transferable within our community.
We were told that it was for a "legacy" of the father and it was going to remain in the
family as a tribute to their father.... We also were told that the license was for beer and
wine ONLY.... Why were we lied to?...

Also according to the posted notice the entity receiving the liquor transfer is " K R"
Entertainment”, lic..??? who is this entity? Do they plan entertainment in the premises?
Is this a sale of the license to the entities and if so is there a lien and who is the lien
holder 7 Do they also buy the building? what exactly will be opening on the premises?
What will the hours be? Which days will it be operating? these are a few of the
questions we have.

We have our next meeting the end of February of 2018, as we recess for December
and January, unless there's an emergency. We ask that this transfer not be scheduled
until the entities meet with us and our questions are satisfied.. Thank you for your great
work on behalf of the citizens of Baltimore.

Please help our community as we believe we've been hoodwinked....

1



Giovanna Blattermann
President, LICO



March 15, 2018

Applicant{s): Tyrekia Jackson and Jeryl Cole
Rox Wine Shop, LLC, T/a Off the Rox
3232A Eastern Avenue 21224

Class: ‘D" Beer & Wine License

Application to transfer ownership and location of a Class “D" Beer & Wine License presentiy located at 801 S.
Broadway to 3232A Eastern Avenue requesting delivery of alcoholic beverages.

(a) Applicant{s) Information: (1) Tyrekia Jackson was born in Baltimore, MD in March of 1992, She lives in
Baltimore, MD; and (2) Jeryl Cole was born in Baltimore, MD in May of 1930. He lives in Baltimore, MD.

(b) Ownership Breakdown: (1) Tyrekia Jackson (50%); and (2) Jeryl Cole (50%).

{c) Purchase Price of Business: The purchase price was $30,000. A deposit of $6,000 was made. $24,000 to be
paid in certified funds at time of settlement and a 5-year lease at $2,000 per month.

{d) Qualified Voters: Shirley Wiley, Damian Mosley, and Mark Hadfield are qualified Baltimore City voters.

{e) Zoning: Applicant(s}) have applied for a USE permit, for the use of a portion of the property as a tavern with
specialty wine shop in existing multiple family dwelling has been granted.

{f} Corporate Standing: Rox Wine Shop, LLC is a MD LLC and as of 2/23/2018 is active and in good standing.

(g) Posting Report: The location was posted on 2/5/2018, and checked on 2/14/2018. This meets the 10-day rule.
There are 15 licensed liquor establishments in the 4x4 area: “C” BW-1; *D” BW-2; “A" BWL-1, "B" BWL-2, “D" BWL-2
and “BD7" BWL-7.

(h} Timeline: Class “B” Beer, Wine & Liquor License at 801 S. Broadway was issued on 11/7/2017. Licensee(s) had
180 days to transfer Class “D" Beer & Wine License. Application for transfer was filed on 12/14/2017. Request was
within the 180 day timeframe. License is valid.

(i) Letters of Support/Opposition: At this time the Board has no letter(s) of opposition or support.

in considering this request, under the provisions of Alcohol Beverages Article 4-210(A) the Board must consider the following
factors: 1. The public need and desire for the license; 2. The number and location of existing license holders; 3. The
potential effect on existing license holders of the license for which application is made; 4. The potential commonality or
unigueness of the services and products to be offered by the business of the applicant, 5. The impact of the license for which
application is made on the health, safety, and welfare of the community, including issues relating to crime, traffic conditions,
parking, or convenience; and 6. Any other factor that the iocai licensing Board considers necessary.

Board’s Decision:



Application for Alcoholic Beverages License Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City

NEW/TRANSEER/EXPANSION A NENDHENTIS) APPLICATION FEE - $E00.00

***Place cursor on the field to enter text Do Not tab.

INDICATE TYPE OF LIEENSE APPLICATION:  TRANSFER EﬂJKEW (T EXPANSION OF PREMISES OO AMENDMENT(S)
EXPLANATION OF RECLEST: __B20n0aerr— - adDts /‘1{/%’ ELASSTYPEB_ Bl

JF NEW LIENSE RECLUEST, THEN AGORESS OF PROPOSED LOCATION: N / ]

F TRANSFER OF JWNERSHIP DNLY, THEN ADIRESS OF EURRENT LCense. BONNS /R S

1F TRANSFER OF OWNERSHIP AKD LOCATION, THEN CURRENT aooress of Lcenseowacanor._ 508 7 Bro a,/ Wl
F TRANSFER CF OWNERSHIP AND LOCATION, THEN ADDRESS OF PRIPISED RELOLATIN._ 32 2 24 ECste rnawy, B 16D
CoRPoRaTE/ /LRSI e, RO X WAL Shoe UC- e OFE4n e XV

BUSINESS PHONE NUMEER: pem{mﬁ BusiESs evalLaosREss: LNt &8 8 Oxloiae S . i

ATTORNEY FOR THE APRLICANT: (VA Mn K Becier  ADDRESS: / 9 £, // ay f’—%@ -FJL PHONE: Ll o-CRE - S0
| cfe. i/d’ti o —2)202
é)é Part of Presmises Used ( Mz Foors and Aress far Storage): /&D F/C‘Ci/ t:bﬂﬂ/ B& Seily 64‘7{’ (:ff il 5% ¢ it ﬂs’z—/’
Live Entertsinment provided? [Yes Mhat Kind (Ex. D4 Banc! £22)?
Dot Toble Sarvice Provided? C1YesYHo 0 Pramise Cotering of Food and Alzokal? 1 Ves 2 Catering Application fed with BLLE? O Yes EZTNg
Delivery of alcohal? % o Zoning Receipt or Current Certiftcats of Dcoupancy Permit sttached to Appllcaﬁm'ﬂﬁl‘ls [ INo

Flesse nato that as per Ale. Bev. Art & [2-1407(4)(7), sn applicstion for the lssuance or transfer, Is not complets unless the apphcant has

chtained soprovel snd/er verification from the feltimere Nunicipal Zening Addmiztration (BHZ4)

Mppl?ﬁ\"/‘rm & Nureoles Segeson

- (Teiephunanll} E-meil (Required)

(Full narr[L{.')

Retnvd ave  Gothmey  ptd 200y 3 o
(Residence)Street Erty Stata IinCade {period cof fsidency in Baltimare City)

3](a9z Ezmal i B _afhmese MD

(Month/Year af Birth) {Sex: Male or Female) (Flace of Birth)
Chack: gj;x 3 Mo Have you heen a rasident and texpayer of the Dity of Ralikmore for 2 years precediog this spplcation?

Yes 1 No Ars you e regisiered voter n the City of Baltimore?
Z Applicant \

?chut & hmu&rl
(Fulliame) {Telephonano.) Emal (Required)

TN Qolnicd awe  Bodhoire  MD ZI22Y A i olf
(Residence) Street City State TipTode (periad of residancy in Battimere City)
5 liado Male Aa lhmore M

(Hunth/ Year of Birth} (Sex: Mete or Female) {Place of Birth)

Yes B o Have you besn @ resident and taxpayer of the Chy of Baltimore for 2 years preceding this opplication?

Q( Yes @ Hy Are you e registered voter in the City of Baltimore?
3. Applicant [
{Full name) {Telzphoneno) E-mal (Required)
SH¥3NOISS LN, BNjeNTaq

(Residence)Strest City Stats ZinCode {perind of resiitcy i Baftimare City) 5
(Manth/Year of Birth) (Sex: Male or Female) e ®rth Hd T 1 Jad LN

Chack: D Yes [ No Have you been a rasident 2nd taxpayer of the City of Baltimare for 2 years preceding this spplieation?

[] Yes[ ] e Are you o registered vatar inthe Uty of Bakimora? 1 d3AI303Yy

Revised January 207



1. Has the applicant(s) been adjudged quitty of a fefony In the State of Maryland or any other? [ Yns?’ﬁ i yes, indicate applicant and explain.
hpplcnt AR, B £

2. Has the spplicant(s) bp#fi adjudged quilty of violating the laws governing the sale of any alcoholic heveraae or for gambling in any State, including
Marytand? [] Yes B Ho - If yes, mark upplicant and provide an explanation im sdjacent space provided.
Applicant Aﬁ Bﬂ cd

3. State whether the applicant(s) has ever been adudged guilty of any offenge agsinst the laws of the State of Maryland, any other State within
the United States, or against the United States (Federsl Crime)? O Yes 5¢No - If yes, mark applicant and explain,
Mplcant AR B L0

4, Has the applicant(s) evar had a license for the sale of alcoholic beverages in the State of Maryland? £ Yes B Ho If yes, merk applicant and“
explain,

Aplicart A B LOI

9. Has tha applicant(s) gver had & liguor license suspended or revoked? 3 Yes 82'No i yes, mark applicant and explain.
Applicant A Bla, CO

B. Does the applicant(s) have a financial intersst in any pffier alzohalic beverage business or business for which an alcchelic beverage license
has been appligd for, grapted, and issued? (1 Yes WaNo If yes, mark applicant and explain.

. . . 1 %
0. 0o any of the appl{s) - personglly or through an entity - have eny indebtedwess or other financial uhllgaﬂun any manufaciurer,
brewer, distilier, or whalesalar at the time of making this sppication? [T Yes (9No f yes, pleasa explain. HWE&H&H%-'
the apphcant(s) indebted - parsonally or through an entity - the amount of the indabtedness, and the neme of the rar, hirawer, distifler,

Revised Janusry 2007



Il. Pleasa Ilstﬂwhﬂimn irlfurmaﬁm'lfu-a Manager of the I:u be bicensad:

Jﬂﬂi N Biwﬂw- Y31 §-3i ]

Applicants Applying s Business Entities - (Bive name(s) and addresses - in Corparation fist 2!l officers (attach listif necessary) or in Limited Lickility  Company/Partnerships
list all authorized persans) Please nate that aff feansees MUST have 8 FRANCIL INTEREST i the Boanse spolied for 85 per Ak, Bev. Art § 4-108 (a)(lf). /f necessary,
pleasy gttoch o fst of the names and eddress of eff sutstanding stock feiders wha ot the tine of sopheation own mors then 5% of the natstending stock of the

carparalion and the articles of Micorparstion, pertrershiz agresment or erticles of orgsnization. Mem £7€ v

1) NAME: _.ﬂfﬂdgjacksm A00ress: T M B0 (nwrpf e TMIE &Unwb 540F STACK HELD: 570
7 NAME:J{Z(‘?// (ol NIRESS:_7 1 Ae/nsrd evd TE mﬂu %0F STOCK HELD: _@_
) NAME. ADDRESS: TNLE; 907 STOCKHELD:
4 HAME: ADDRESS: THLE: %0F STOCK HELD:

*Extract from Low: if any affidavit or path required under the pravisions of this Act shafl contain sny fales stataments, the offender shall be desmed
guilty of perfury. And upnn indictment and conviction therssf shall be subject to penalties provided By Law far that crime.

LERTIFICATE DF APPLICANTS: At least one epplicant whose signature appears helow certifies that he/she has been a resident and taxpayer of Baltimara City,
Maryland for at least two yeers preceding the filing of this epplication. Each of said apphicants hereby certifies further that If the license applied for ks granted,
he/sha will conform ta all Stats and Gounty laws and requlations relating tn tha sale of alcohokic baversges, as well 2s to the roles snd requlations of the Board of
License Commissionars for Battimara City, and herby gremts permission to the State omgptroller, his duly suthorized depities, inspectors end clerks, The Board of
License Commissioners for Baltimare City, s duly autherized sgents and employees, and any peace officer of Battimore City o the State of Maryland to Inspect and
searth at any and all hours, without warrant, the peemises and any and 24 parts therasf vpon and in wiich said business is 1o be conducted.

/

Signatule of Applica 7_ J[ J
L
_é\m[hy‘ll_coerﬁfy that on ﬁlE day af /\ /0 \/ 21] befsre me. the subscriber. @ notary public of the State of q r (/ h mand fnr

a - {4~ personally appeared NP <E—p a Tacl fomy the agplicant(s) ramed fn this renewalh matmnmade oath in due

form of law that the mart?‘ and facts contained in said apflication are true and correct. As witness, my hand and notarial seal.

Signature: %/{/MWML; [Hotary Seal] My Commission expéres K /l 7/ /g r.;'f
Printed Hame: /;,_ ( {fin '(:7_, p,; ﬂpﬂ _f / e .

2 A

20
form of taw that the matter and facts canteined in said applicalion e true and I:m'rf.(r:t As witness, my hand and notarial seal.

Signature: {/A‘/{/% W’ [Motary 3ea!] My Commissian expires /l 9 /

Printed Name: \%{d /VIQ_: U [ﬁ qﬂ{fﬁ—(

Ya s

Signature ofAptlicant B e
20T, Aov. W ar e
| hfzgeby ceRtify thagn tha day of 4 21] hefure me the subscriber. a notary public of the State of by

personatly appeared T & vy [ Ap +hon v (p]e the applicant(s) nemed ir this renewﬁhpphca}pn madanaﬁl i, {ﬂlaﬂt??m

Signature of Applicant C :';L 5} e '(" o i)

| hereby certify that an the day af il _ he subscriber, & natery public of the Stata of Q?E ﬁuﬂi 7't tnand fap V:-.:””.
persanally sppeared 'S‘ﬁ”ngéer‘mﬂ “MQQH? licant(s) named In this renewat applicatig ih in dye B

farm of |aw that the mattzr and facts contained in said application are true S Eorrect, As witfessoie Hian an,?nntanal seal,

Signature: ne {Mighry ool Wﬁﬂnﬁﬁmapim

Printed Name:

U3AI303Y
3

Revised Janusry 2017



Name and Address of the owners of the premise/landlard: i k [ and H ays. Lic Phane Number: €8
3230 Easde~ A

fem o€ AL "sz.u I ’5'- /df M‘D ﬁ"'lf-‘(f'\c'J:_,e*

STATEMENT OF DWNER OF PREMISES Rimﬂ INi CONNECTHIN W’HH ALCGHOLIC BEVERABES LAW DF MARYLAHE] ’
(LWE)_Hitshlcnd Hauvs s2e HERERY
CRTIFY. That (1 am, we are) the owner(s) of the property located st 3232 A EasFeid Ave 712, [Ho md
Baltimore, City with a Zip Code of_ 2122 % which is named in the present application made to Board of Liguor License
Commissioners of Baltimore Bity under the Alcoholic Beverage Laws of Maryland and assent to the  granting of the license applied for,
and hereby authorize the State Comptraller, his duly authorized deputies, inspectors  and clerks, the Board of Liguor Licensa
Commissioners of Baltimore City., its duly authorized agents and mployees. and  any peace officer of the City of Baltimore and State

of Maryland t fnspﬂci and search wﬁhaut warrant. the premises upon which the business is to be_condurted, andeny-andalbperts 5~

~at any and alf hours. 7 e —~ Wia ot o
Hishla- g Haus 22

| harzby certify that onthe _ / dcy of _Move nmbpar I0£7, befare me, the subseriber, s notary public of the Statz of Mery !"'"J in and
for B LT Codwityy  persanally appeared "R e & T, Toylur  (Mianaysr .;—{ Hohlend }fau. L the
applicant(s} named in this renewal epplication made oath in duz Form of law that the matter and facts cantained in said apglication are tre and corvect.

As witness, m@é/and noterisl segl, ;)

470 FUMNE B 2009
Signature: (7 nolo ) (}7 Lo = (Notary Seal] My Commission axpires__J NS =7 045
o ’c> rs LINDAbSl. cs!z\nnesl »
: ) s S, (igiTes Notary Public-Maryla
Printed Neme;__ L (A = O Anne Arunde! County

My Commissien Expires

* The following certificates must be signed by at least 3 persans. June 30,2019
We, the undersigned catlznns real estate owners and registered vaters in the ity of Baltimore in which the business
covered by the present application is to be conducted, certify that the qualifying applicant(s) is/are personally known to
us and has heen a resident or a taxpayer of Baltimore City and a resident of the State of Maryland for 2 years preceding:
this application.

Names Address Signature i1} Length of time
[Manth/¥ear) | Acquainted with the
Applicant{s)
Shigley Wrley | T3/ Weetorsiiy M;@M_ﬂﬁq 10y
fon | -
Vmian Mf}g h N Decker Ave ,{( A cfﬁ b;'/%’ J YIS
i : '{
set {: H ('E”h._{d /Cfci‘ {{;“"&S'* '/ﬂ " ‘3/.%; ;{:}&L’l

shark Wik 55}30 Lauriim _ 1@ i NP
{Z A2 alhai b2 24 Aorp— 81 e

; N. De
MicdAsL cruid Ao OF T NAL o [/ @42 e pe
. SBSHG%(SEHM ‘}f‘wgmqm

It T

Board of Liquor License Commissioners for the City of Baltimare, - " tozoment ot
23| Fast Baltimare Street, B Floor, Baitimore, Maryland 21202 e\::: s"fﬁﬁgdfé :.-Zﬁ i ’a ffif:‘:;gﬁﬁ

Phane; 410-396-4377  Fax. 410-386-4382
G3AI303H

Revised January 2017
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Page 1 0f2

Liquor Board System

Version 1.0

Annuai-Renewal w | License-Transfer w | One-Day w | Add New License » | Query w | Help w

License Detail

| ClosetheLicense | |. = Printlicense - =1 |-: . PrintRenewalletter . . . | '<<GoBack '
License Info
ticense Num: WD 027 Cert Num: TOB73 Fee: 5200.00 Status: Transterred

License Date:4/21/2017 10:44:19 AM License Yearn 2017
CR Number: 16579303

Payment Date:  04.21-17

2014 -2017 TPP Paid L N
2017 Traders License ¥ Y j Update Info o

H

. Click to Start License Renewal 0 |

Add Adult Enfericinment License
Lo Add New Adult Enterteinement License o

Location

Corp Name: KURUINC
Trade Name: JIMMY'S RESTAURANT
lone Code: 23
Phone: 410-327-3273

Block Num: 801 Streel: BROADWAY SOUTH
City: BALTIMORE State; MD Zip: 21231

CR Number: 14579303

Portion of Business Used:
HSE AS A RESTAURANT WITH BEER& WINE-7 DAYS/WEEK WITH DELIVERY

Restriciion:

[ Editthe License Locatieninfo | Allermats Mailing Address |

license Owners

First Name  iLast Name  Street City State |Zip Action iChange Owner
EFSTAHIOS  DOSIS B14 RAPPOLLA ST Baltimore  MD  |21224 | Edit] i Remove Owner. ‘|
Comments

Date Comment

Action

http://balt-intra-srv/Its/LicenseDetail .aspx ?1d=320890 2/6/2018



Page 2 of 2

01/30/2018*STATE OF MD TAX HOLD, letter sent to Licensee on January 30, 201B8.%***/mb %_;D_Ql_ete_sli
Application for new Class "B" BWL license with cuidoor table service filed on behalf of Kury, Inc.j—
0910812017171y irmemy's, Rusterm Kesin and Murat Nuiri on 7/268/17 /kk | Delete |
Letter hand delivered informed licensee 1o cease operafions at 1 a.m. as per Alc, Bev. Art, 12- I =
0772612017 15007 Copy in the fie. TRA Delete |
04/21/2017 2017 RENEWAL APPLICATION WAS PRCOCESS BEFORE TRANSFER WAS COMPLETED.PLEASE CHECK Delete §
INVOICE #106562 FOR UCENSE FEE.. K/R
03/02/17 - Public Hearing RE: Application fo franster Ownership and requesting delivery of
03/08/2017) 1. sholic beverages - APPROVED (30 VOTE) _Delete |
Alcchol Awareness Cerlificoie from Felis Point Alcohol Cerdification (America Romero,Dilcia :
10/2%/2015Romerg, Jessica Lagos, Bessie Herera Martha Hernandez, Karla Reyes and Rubzen Turcios) i Dele_te_._i
expires 10/24/2019

License nu

| Print History (Print Card) . -

WD 027 Address; 801 BROADWAY SOUTH

Trode Name: JIMMY'S RESTAURANT

Comment:

Hold Info

| o Add Comment o]

Powered hy:

hitp://balt-intra-srv/Its/LicenseDetail.aspx?1d=320890

2/6/2018



Cy

nanvLao BUINESSENPRESS

9 Maryland Business Express _® Home % Login/ Creste Accours

General information

Department i Number:
W1B1608456

Business Name:
ROX WINE SHOP, L.4.C.

Principal Office:
7 N BELNORD AVE
BALTIMORE MD 21224

Resident Agent:
ANTHONY RASHEED
#8562 KIM MARIE CT
PASADENA MD 21122

Status:
ACTIVE

Good Standing:

THIS BUSINESS IS IN GOOD
STANDING

» Order Certificate of Status

Business Type:
DOMESTIC LLC

Business Code:
ENTITIES OTHER THAN
CORPORATIONS

Date of Formation/ Registration:
O1/26/2047

State of Formation:
MD

Stock Status:
N/A

Close Status:
NiA

@ New Search

Privacy and Securlly Policy | Accessibity Poloy

argtand W m‘ m-mm & Tamation
FUBFETVIRS | Ouhids Yo Balimme Vot Sfsr BRA205.5041
lunfung Reley BBO-T35-2758




PROPOSED LOCATION: ‘3’23 2 A F astern /‘q Ve

MAP SUMMARY (RECAPITULATION)

TOTAL ESTABLISHMENTS IN MAP AREA / 5

“A™ BEER & WINE

“B~ BEER & WINE

“C" BEER & WINE {

“D” BEER & WINE 02

«A» BEER, WINE & LIQUOR [
«A-7" BEER, WINE & LIQUOR ____

“B BEER, WINE & [IQUOR 02

“C BEER, WINE & LIQUOR

“D" BEER, WINE & LIQUOR o

«BD7" BEER, WINE & LIQUOR __ | |

ARENA

HOTEL/MOTEL

RACING

o
PREPARED BY: / gin f/wf DATE: 2 / !Qf/ |y
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2/14/2018 Inspection Reporis - Transfer_New ApplicationOFF The Rox2018-02-06T11_04_23

Board of Liguor License Commissioners
For Baltimore City

231 E. Baltimore Street, 6t Floor
Baltimore, Maryland, 21202-3258

INSPECTORS REPORT - TRANSFERS/NEW APPLICATIONS

Licensee Information (Trade Name): |DFF The Rox ]
Corporation Name: |Rox Wine Shop LLC l
Location Address: 3232 A Eastern Ave
License Type: | Class " D” Beer and Wine M
Is the establishment open and operating in a safe and senitary manner? | vyas v
fif not open, not in comments - CLOSED or NOT OPERATING}
Is the location within 300 feet of Church and/or School? 1 yes Y
Date Pasted? Iz 75/2018 |j
Date Removed? 12/14/2013 |f‘j
Are there any other licensed establishments within a two block radius? Yes v

Other licensed locotions - Describe/Note:
Please see map for additional locations.

Comments and Follow-up Items(s] {please note any issues or concerns about the location):
Filed application for transfer of ownership.

Insert Photo of Sign and location

htte://portal2013 . haltimore. city/sites/BLLC _Inspections/_layouts/15/FormServer.aspx?Xmil.ocation=/sites/BLLC_|nspections/Naw :20Inspection®%20R...  1/2



21412018 Inspection Reports - Transfer New ApplicationOFF The Rox201B-02-06T11_04 23

£ Attach Additional Photos

Inspector Name Date and Time

li:O#.w |baltimore\terri.chase

|2/6/2018 [F11:04:23 AM

Name of Licensee {if present)

Submit

hitp:/iportal2013 baltimore. city/sites/BLLC _Inspections/_layouts/15/FormServeraspx?XmlLocation=/sites/BLLC_Inspections/New%20Inspection?20R...  2/2




2/14/2018 inspection Raparis - Tyrekia Mercedes Jackson _ Jeryl Anthony ColePasting Report2018-02-06T11_14_29

Board of Liquor License Commissioners
For Baltimore City

231 E. Baltimare Street, 6'F Floor
Baltimore, Maryland, 21202-3258

POSTING SIGNS REPORT

Applicant(s} Name: |Tyrekla Mercedes Jackson; Jeryl Anthany Cole

Address of Premises: |3232 A Eastern Ave

Inspector: |I:O#.wlba!ﬁmore\terri.chase

Date Pasted: 12/5/2018 IE
Time Posted: | 112:00 PM |
Date Rechecked: | la714/2018 [~

Time Rechecked: | 11:00 pM |

Manuoger or Owner when sign posted: |

Summary on lacation of sign posted:

On the front door of suite A.

Summary on location of sign rechecked:

Still on the front door of suite A,

Insert Photo of Sign and location:




212372018 Inspaction Reports - HMMY'S RESTAURANT Complipnos2017-08-27T11_57 05

s

BLLC Compliance Inspection

Address: 801 RROADWAY SOUTH 21731 .

Trade Name: L{MMY'S RESTAURANT
Lorporatan Name |RURLLING . S— i
¥

Type of License:  lass " D" Beer and Wine

Date/Time of Inspection: ig/zy/_g()ly “11:57‘.95 AM |

Manager/Licensee i guro |

Open/Closed:  Qpen v
Closed Date: i £
Clean and Free of Debris: Satisfactory v
fraders License!  yag v

Alcohol Awareness Certification Date 10/28/2015
Issued:

Exits Marked, Unobstructed:  yag ¥

Fire Capacity: ; i
Qutdoor Seating Capacity: l l

License js Valid:  n/ja ¥

Vielation lssued:  Ng v

Viclations Noted:

¥

hitplinontal2013 b

[



2/23/2018 Inspection Reports - JIMMY'S RESTAURANTCompliance2017-08-27T11 57 06

Instructions Given to Licensee:

Inspectar's Comments:

Photo Taken:

&3 Attach Additional Photos

Dwrer Emoil; ;

Submitted by Inspector |J:D#.w}ba{timore\andy.perez

http:/iportal201 3 baltimore. city/sites/BLEC Inspections/_lavouts/15/FormServer aspx?XmiLocation=/site=/BLLC Inspactions/MNew20nspection®20R...  2/3



£e2047-00-27T11 57 06

Update/Resubmit Print View

Rt fiponst2013 battimors. city/sites/BLLE Inspactions/laysuls/ SF ormSarver aspi?¥mibocstion=/eites/BLLC inspactions/

1
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Department Of Housing And Community Development . No:BMZ2017-00473
Bivision Of Permits and Code Enforcement - : ....Ep_____Q!A licant Co

Address: 3232 EASTERN AVE Bloci/lot:  g293.005
KIA: Conditional Uses $250.00

Total: $250.00
AEntglicant
RY COLE

3232A EASTERN AVENUE BALTIMORE MD 21224

Owner/lLesses:

OWN TAYLOR ASSOCIATES, LLC 3244 EASTERN Phone
3232 EASTERN AVE

Contractor:

Expiration: Work Cost: 2 Work Cost: 201 Minor Frivilegs:

USE PORTION OF PREMISES 3232A EASTERN AVENUE AS A TAVERN /WITH SPECIALTY WINE SHOP IN

EXISTING MULTIPLE FAMILY DWELLING ZONED C-1 NEIGHBORHOOD BUSINESS DISTRICT A TAVERN /WITH
SPECIALTY WINE SHOP IS A CONDITIONAL USE REQUIRING BOARD OF MUNIGIPAL ANDFERINRIBDERIT E 2 3¢ 3
APPROVAL SECTION 10-301 NO LOT AREA REQUIREMENTS AND NO OFF ST%WW&W-W LOC: WOLK US: 286

REQUIREMENTS 18/13/2817 3:29%%8? RCT B: 98933738
PERKIT H:BHZ2817XB0A473Y
CO AMOUNT PAID: $2a0. B8

Building Peraits $858. 88
i $058. 68
EHANGE $8.68




MAYOR & CITY COUNCIL OF BALTIMORE T
PERMITS & CODE ENFORCEMENT g3
BOARD OF MUNICIPAL AND ZONING APPEALS Ye oy

APPLICAT'ON FR REVIEW !i.-'.|.[ [RSTSINY]

. ADDRESS OF PROPERTY AFFECTED | e
STREET NUMBER ~ STREET NAME BLOCK/LOT]

“ . 2 /Af - . 5%(2 V"\ /4 L» NOTE JFMRE%NquéJAHUS

OWNER INFORMATEON

NAME

" o o

jﬂgji?-jl

MAILING ADDRESS cITY, STATE ZIP

27 377 (ZCIS'{-EM A\/e : mbz_fZ7L/

PHONE | {’/65 3 é 7 5/ ENAL

e - APPLICANT INFORMATION
NAME o

ﬁox WmeShop LLC by Jery/Ca/é/meméeV

MAILING ADDRESS CITY, STATE, ZIP

2232 A Las%@ﬂ’? 4\/6 TZ(LHLO Mp = izz4

HNE - "Hg 3 0 Lf EMAR

PROPERTY iNFORMATION

EXISTING  PROPQSED

APPEAL INFORMATEON

DESCRIBE REASON FORAPPEAL o

USE OF BUILDING '}Lo VeIh /SPECIQ H\/ W/h 4 SA Y
YES NO

DOES THIS INCLUDE A /

SUBDIVISION?

DOES THIS INCLUDE A /

CONSOLIDATION?

4 %avem//%pecm/%l/ Wihe J/wov IRW.

condchiohal use  requwvng BMZA umm\/ﬁ/ w Fhe

C-1 ';Zommj( 0a’u% ot

* declare urder panalties of patjury that this application, including any accompanying plans , specifications, etc. has been examined by me and {0
the best of my knowledge and belief is a true, correct and complete statement of the work ta be covered by this application. | also ceclare that
| am the owner ar have specific appmuil/of_lthe owner to act as agant far this apphcanon

smr:so;\W . % f)%’/;/b// K/ (R owre 273577 7
Fardgeegert v

SM or Print Hams

AFPPEAL NQ.




Ward ....... 9’6’ ......... e MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF BALTIMORE Permit No

Sec........... / DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DHst NO. e v
Blk(pg-cf‘)( PERMITS AND CODES ENFORCEMENT Date 1S5UB oo

417 E. Fayetfe Street, Room 100, Baltimore, MD 21202 Minor Pr. No

USE AND OCCUPANCY PERMIT APPLICATION
FULL FEE MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH APPLICATION

$73 FEE FOR 1-AND 2-FAMILY DWELLINGS
$98 FEE FOR ALL OTHER PROPERTIES

Oﬁ:icia! Designation:

0O ROT WRITE ABOVE THIS LINE

e e : asez RVE gy [
omer TG HHLAND Fekas Ll RN | A b L3

LESSEE %U#\L@\,&Wﬁgl’/d\o‘l)’c—maﬁss 33’%;2’4“5}%‘4,0}11@ PHONEH95_7C’7H”% [ O L;’/

IS THIS PROPERTY A MULTIPLE-FAMILY DWELLING? E/YES L NO
“Multiple-family dwelling” means a building or a group of buildings on the same lot that contains or is
designed or intended to contain: (1) more than 2 dwelling units, (2) 2 dwelling units and any other

residential or commercial occupancy, or (3) any combination of 3 or more rooming units and dwelling
units.

IS THIS PROPERTY A ROOMING HOUSE? Q YES U NO
“Rooming house” means a building that: (1) is not a multiple family dwelling, and (2) contains more than
2 rooming units occupied or designed or intended to be occupied by individuals who, even though they
might share common areas and facilities, do not form a single housekeepin g unit and do not provide
compensation under a single lease for occupancy of the rooming house.

DESCRIPTION OF USE
(PLEASE BE SPECIFIC)

T s Dtemesis ps kTavken. /. s’./ﬂ.c..m..mj:{z ......................
.......................................................... w.z.w.é‘i........6‘.[@!4[@.........

BUILDING FULLY SPRINKLERED GI¥ES CINO
EXISTING USE(S) ... e can NUMBER OF EXISTING DWELLING UNITS ooovoeovoo
PROPOSED USE(S) D.My.a.p.q../agrﬁ.c[_M.H..{.wv,.;gﬂ&b/zo.}/.. ................. NUMBER OF PROPOSED DWELLING UNITS... . ...



* ok ok k ok ok k ok ok ok ok ok k ok kE kT

IN THE MATTER OF THE
PETITION OF: JERYL COLE

3232-3234 EASTERN AVENUE

Appeal No. 2017-473
Hearing Date: January 23, 2018

@k ok k ok k Kk ko ¥k kR k%

Baltimore City Board of Municipal
& Zoning Appeals

David C. Tanner

Executive Director

417 E. Fayetie Street, 14th floor
Baltimore, MDD 21202

Phone: 410-396-4301

ok k k ok ok kX ok ok ok F K EKEEAAEET R KA E AR R KR EE KK XK

RESOLUTION

After giving public notice, reviewing the zoning records, holding a public hearing on
January 23, 2018, and considering all materials submitted, it is by the authority of Ords. 16-581
and [7-015, enacted and corrected effective June 5, 2017, known as Article 32 Zoning, on this

25th  day of Japuary |, 2018, that Appeal No. 2017-473, upen finding sufficient

evidence in the record to support Jeryl Cole’s (“Appellant™) application to use a portion of the
first floor known as 3232 Eastern Avenue as a tavern with specialty wine shop, is hereby

GRANTED, by unanimous consent of the Board of Municipal and Zoning Appeals,

DO NOT START WORK OR USE THE PROPERTY UNTIL YOU OBTAIN A
BUILDING OR A USE & OCCUPANCY PERMIT FROM THE DEPARTMENT OF
HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT. YOU HAVE ONE YEAR FROM THE
DATE OF THIS RESOLUTION TO OBTAIN A BUILDING PERMIT OR A USE &

| OCCUPANCY PERMIT.
L o7
» /M

David C. Tanner
Executive Director

&/A




March 15, 2018

Licensee(s): Aspasia Charalambopulous and Antonia Stavrakis
PRJS, LLC, T/a La Folie Steak Frites and Wine Bar
2903 O'Donnell Street 21224
Class: ‘BD7" Beer, Wine & Liquor License
Request for a hardship extension.
Board’s Information:
(a) Ownership Breakdown: (1) Aspasia Charalambopulous (50%); and (2) Antonia Stavrakis (50%).
(b) Corporate Standing: PRJS, LLC is a MD LLC and as of 3/1/2018 is in good standing.
(c) Timeline of request: On 2/16/2018 staff received hardship letter request from the attorney for the secured
creditor. According fo request the establishment was closed as of 8/31/2017. The first 180 days of the hardship
extension ran until 2/27/2018. As the hardship letter was filed within 180 days, this hardship extension request meets
the requirements of Alc. Bev. Art. 12-2202 as it was filed within the 180 day period (on or before February 27, 2018).

Board's Decision:



LAWGFFICES

FOGLEMAN & RANSOM
STEPHAN W. FOGLEMAN, JR. GENE M. RAnSOM, HI
OF COUNSEL
JANE M, SCHROFDER 1720 THAMES STREET
BALTIMORE, MD 21231

(410)258-8500
FAX: (410)220-0726
MARYLANDLEGA [.;@G MAIL.COM
LEGAEMARYLAND.COM

February 9, 2018
Board of Liquor License Commissioners
231 E. Baltimore Street, 6" Floor
Baltimore, MD 21202

RE: 2903 O Donnell Street

Dear Chairman and Commissioners:

Please be advised that [ represent Canton Enterprises, LLC, the real property
owner of and secured creditor at 2903 O Donnell Street. | am writing to request a
hardship extension request for 180 days on their behalf as “another appropriate interested
party” under 12-1705 (b)(1). Canton Enterprises. LLC holds an assignment of lease and
guaranty of lease dated January 18, 2012 and a UCC finance statement on file with the
State Department of Assessments & Taxation.

The licensees, operating as La Folie, ceased operations at the close of business on
August 31, 2017. My client has been diligently searching for a new tenant for the business
and property. Unfortunately, a potential tenant who was close to signing a lease and filing
a transfer application within the 180 day time frame apparently reconsidered yesterday
and is no longer interesied in the deal. Therefore, a 180 day extension is requested.

Thank vou for yvour consideration of this request. Please feel free to contact me
should you have any questions.

a7

wpheh WiFogletidh
d3AId0 34

cc: licensees



Page 1 of 2

Liquor Board System

Version 1.0

Annual-Renewal » | License-Transfer = | One-Day v | AddNewlicense »+ | Query » | Help »

License Detail

| Glosethe Licanse | [
License Info
License Num: LBD7 220 Cert Num: 0444 Fee; $1,320.00 Siatus: Renewed
ticense Date:5/1/2017 License Year: 2017
CR Number: 13064277

“Print Renewal Letter .

| [ ==coBack

Payment Dale; 04-28-17

2016 - 2017 TPP Paid (]
2017 Trader's License [ | Update Info:

. Clickto Start License Renewal

Add Advult Entertainment lLicense
[ AadNew Adult Entartainement Licenss.

Location

Com Name: PRIS, LLC
frade Name: LA FOLIE STEAX FRITES AND WINE BAR
Ione Code: 12

Phore: 410-475-1800

Block Mum: 2903 Street: O'DONNELL STREET
City: BALTIMORE Stale: MD Iip; 21224

CR Number: 13044277

Portion of Business Used:

USE PORTION OF PREMISES KNOWN AS 2903 O'DONNELL STREET FOR A RESTAURANT
AND CARRY-QUT FOOD/TAVERN: LICENSEE MAY PROVIDE LIVE ENTERTAINMENT &
Resti2UHROOR TABLE SERVICE PER BMIZA 2010-162 WiTH CONDITIONS

NO GFF PREMISES SALES OF ALCOHOL

 Editthe License Location'lnfo © | = Attemate Mailing Address - |
License Owners
First Name |Last Name street City State [Zip  jAction
ASPASIA  |CHARALAMBOPULOUS (601 SAVAGE STREET  [BALTIMORE [MD 21224 [ EdiE:
ANTONIA  |STAVRAKIS 501A HILLSTEAD DRIVE |LUTHERVILLE |MD {21093 ||:Edit
Comments
| ] I

http://balt-intra-srv/lts/LicenseDetail.aspx?1d=320462 2/23/2018



Dale Comment Action
02/16/2018 02/16/18 - Steve Fogelman brought in letter Requesting for Hardship Exiension; Invoice i Qél_ét@ I
#109473.... /sb
Letter provided to the BLLC on 6/17/2016 describing alterations and remodeiling done {o
establishment. As per leffer there will be no changes fo the layoul of the esiablishment. _—
06/07 /201 élinspector to walk through establishment to confirm statement upon completion of work. No “Delete
permits pulled because remodelling only includes painting and installation of new
furniture ffixtures. TRA
received letter from licensee notiflying the Board that they are making cosmetic chonges to
06/07/2016 the restaurant and request to change frade name, Trode name changed from "Tavern on the ! 'Detéie*]
Square” to La Folie Steak Frites And Wine Bar. Must pay $20.00 Duplication fee for name I
change. ND
05/08/201214712 Transfer of ownership, BD7-BWL, Asapasia Charlambopoulos, Antonia Stavrakis, PRIS, LLC
02/08/20112/3/11 Public hearing: Request for live entertainment - Approved
_ PrintHistory (Print Card)
License num: LBD7 220 Address: 2963 O'DONNELL STREET

Trade Name: LA FOLIE STEAK FRITES AND WINE BAR

Comment;

Hold Info

i\ AddComment

Powered by:

http://balt-intra-srv/lts/LicenseDetail.aspx?1d=320462

2/23/2018



wisruano BUINESSERPRESS

0 Maryiand Business Express & Home - & Loglin/Create Account

General Information

Filing History Parzonal Pron

General Information

Department ID Number:
WH2171781

Business Name:
PRJS, LLC

Principal Office:
2803 O'DONNELL 5T,
BALTIMORE MD 21224

Resident Agent:

CLINTCN R. BLACK, IV, ESQL
SUITE 1106

100 LIGHT STREET
BALTIMORE MD 21202

Status:
ACTIVE

Good Standing:

THIS BUSINESS 15 IN GOOD
STANDGING

» QOrder Certificate of Status

Business Type:
DOMESTIC LLC

Business Code:
ENTITIES GTHER THAN
CORPQRATIONS

Date of Formation/ Registration:
10/10/2007

State of Formation:
MD

Stock Status:
NIA

Close Status:
N/A

@ New Search Swder Dooumants

Privacy and Sacwily Folioy | Accessitity Palioy

SIBIET-1R84 § Crinide e Balimoms Meve Arer 555 B40-0540
Whargtaret ooy B0 T30-3250




March 15, 2018

Licensee(s): Won Suk Lee
Sherman’s Liquors, Inc., Tfa Sherman’s Liquors
226 E. Lafayette Street 21202
Class: “A" Beer, Wine & Liguor License
Request for a hardship extension.
Board's Information:
(a) Ownership Breakdown: (1) Won Suk Lee (100%).
(b} Corporate Standing: Sherman's Liquors, Inc. is a MD Corporation and as of 3/1/2018 is in good standing.
(c) Timeline of request: On 2/5/2018 staff received hardship letter request from the attomey for the contract
purchaser. According to request the establishment was closed as of 8/10/2017. The first 180 days of the hardship
extension ran until 2/6/2018. As the hardship letter was filed within 180 days, this hardship extension request meets
the requirements of Alc. Bev. Art. 12-2202 as it was filed within the 180 day period (on or before February 6, 2018).

Board’s Decision:



PREVAS & PREVAS

ATTORMEYS AT LAW

STEPHEN L. PREVAS AMERICAN BLDG., SUITE 702 TELEPHONE
PETER A PREVAS 231 BEAST BALTIMORE STREET 410-752.2348
HARRY K. PREVAS BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21202 FAX

KONSTANTINE 1 PREVAS (1924-2011) 418-332-0474

prevasandprevas@verizon. net
February 5, 2018

Board of Liquor License Commissioners
for Baltimore City

American Building, 6" Floor

231 East Baltimore Street

Baltimore, MD 21202

RE:  Won Suk Lee

Sherman’s Liquors, Inc.

226 East Lafayette Avenue

Baltimore, MD 21202

Contract Purchaser: Baltimore Community 3, L1.C

REQUEST FOR HARDSHIP EXTENSION
PURSUANT TO ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES ARTICLE, §12-2202(b)

Dear Members of the Board:

I represent Baltimore Community 3, LLC, Contract Purchaser of the above license. On
August 10, 2017 Baltimore Community 3, LLC purchased the real property upon which the business
is located. The business closed on August 10,2017, Baltimore Community 3, LLC does not intend

to reopen the licensed premises as a liquor store, but intends to transfer the liquor license to another
location.

On behalf of Baltimore Community 3, LLC, I request a hardship extension pursuant to
Alcoholic Beverages Article, §12-2202(b), and request an additional one hundred eighty (180) days
to transfer the license to a different location.

Enclosed please find a checl in the amount of $100.00 payable to the Director of Finance for
the hearing fee.

Thank you for your consideration.

Yours truly,

R s, BRSNS /

REE R /iiﬁwjﬁ
PAP:jIm LE 6 Wy S- 434 sy Peter A, Pr%/
ENCLOSURES T e '



Page 1 of 2

Liquor Board System

H

THIY

2 ot B
en B BEE ) Version 1.0
: .
A ALLIMOB .
N
Annual-Renewal + | License-Transfer v | One-Day v | AddMNew license + | Query v | Help

License Detail
B

license Info
License Num: LA 124

License Date:5/1/2017
CR Number: 09425132

Close the License

L

Cerf Numy: 0449
Licanse Year; 2017

-.Print License ..;, I | .. Print Renewal Letter .. . f I << Go Back .

Fee: 385B.00 Status: Renewed

Poyment Date:  04-24-17

2016-2017 PP Paid (3 N
2017 Traders ticense 1 Y !

Update Info

Lo

Add Adult Enterfainment License

i ...+ .Add New Adult Entertainement License

.Click to Start License Renewal .

Location

Corp Name: SHERMAN'S LIQUORS, INC,

Trade Name

Zone Code:
Fhone:

Block Num
City

. SHERMAN'S LIQUORS
21
410-752-0088

1226
» BALTIMORE

Street! LAFAYETTE AVENUE EAST

State: MD Iip: 21202
CR Number, 09425132

Portion of Business Used:
FIRST FLOOR FOR BUSINESS & BASEMENT FOR STORAGE

Restriction:

.. Edit the License Location info . Alternate Mailing Address

License Owners

First Name  |Last Name  [Sireet City Mate |Zip Action [Change Owner
WONSUK  |LEE 9046 NAYGALLROAD  [BAUTIMORE |MD  |21234 | Edit] | . Remove Owner .
Sunday License

License Num: Cert Num; Fee:

License

Dates:

http://balt-intra-srv/lts/LicenseDetail.aspx71d=320685 2/6/2018



Page 2 of 2

Comments
Date Comment Action
02/06/2018iRequested for a Mardship Extension; Invoice #109383.... /sb i De.l.ete_]
02/02/2018|Sent 2018-2019 Reneawal Applicalion {o Licersee Home Address.../sb Delete
02/02/2018 ;;;?ETQEE/OF MD TAX HOLD, letter sent to Licensee "Won Suk Lee"” Home Address on February 2, Delete I
. mb
01/31/2018[01/30/18 - Retumed To Sender; Not Deliverable As Addressed; Unable To Forward.../sb Delete
01/24/20187**STATE OF MD TAX HOLD, letter sent to Licensee on Jonuary 23, 2018.7**/mb .Dele_te_:-i
12/01/05 Public Hearing re: Violation of nde 4.01(a} DECISION: GUILTY $1000 OR 10 DAYS + 3125
12/02/2005 ADMFEE = $1125 Delete
03/24/05 Public hearing re: Viclation of rule 4.01{a} DECISION: GUILTY $500 OR 5 DAYS
U3/31/2003/, speNDED $300. FINE 15 $200 OR 2 DAYS + §125= 3325 Delete |
11/30/95 Public hearing re: Application {o transfer ownership -1 Approved - Applicani must
03/01/2004 meet with Greenmount West Community 1 Association and report back io Boord within 16 days Delete I
4710/97 Public Hearing re: Protest of Renewal, under Article 28 1 Section 10-301{a)- Renewal :
approved
‘Print History (Print Card) |
ticense num: LA 124 Acldress: 226 LAFAYETTE AVENUE EAST
Trade Nome: SHERMAN'S LIQUORS
Comment:
. . Add Comment
Hold Info
Poweraed by:

http://balt-intra-srv/lts/LicenseDetail.aspx?1d=320685

2/6/2018



v BUSINESSERPRESS

© Maryland Business Express # Hame W Login/Create Account

SHERMAN'S LIQUORS, INC.: D05432059

Filing Hi ﬁif“’y

Generai lnformatmn l Parasonal P g}%{" ;

General Information

Department ID Number:
005432059

Business Name:
SHERMAN'S LIQUORS, INC.

Principai Office:
226 E. LAFAYETTE AVE.
BALTIMORE MD 21202

Resident Agent:
MATTHEW 8. YOO, ESQ.
1 E. LEXINGTCN STREET
#408

BALTIMORE MD 21202

Status:
INCORPORATED

Good Standing:

THIS BUSINESS IS iN GOGD
STANDING

» Qrder Certificate of Status

Business Type:
CORPGRATIGN

Business Code:
ORDINARY BUSINESS - STOCK

Date of Formation/ Registration:
08/05/1999

State of Formation:
MD

Stock Status:
STOCK

Close Status:
YES

Q New Search

Privacy and Sacurity Palicy | Accassibilly Policy
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March 15, 2018

Licensee(s): Patricia Karzai

Café at 1501 Bolton, Inc., T/a“B"

1501 Bolton Street 21217
Class: ‘D" Beer & Wine License
Request for a hardship extension.
Board's Information:
(a) Ownership Breakdown: (1) Patricia Karzai {100%).
(b) Corporate Standing: Café at 1501 Bolton, Inc. is a MD Corporation and as of 3/1/2018 is not in good standing.
(¢} Timeline of request: On 1/24/2018 staff received hardship letter request from the licensee. According to request
the establishment was closed as of 9/1/2017. The first 180 days of the hardship extension ran until 2/28/2018. As the
hardship letter was filed within 180 days, this hardship extension request meets the requirements of Alc. Bev. Art, 12-

2202 as it was filed within the 180 day period {on or before February 28, 2018).

Board's Decision:



January 10, 2018

Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baitimore City\

Re: 1501 Bolton Street, Baltimore,Md. 21217
Café at 1501 Boltont/a b

To whom it May Concern:

We are in the process of selling our restaurant business, We have received a Letter of Intent and the
potential buyers are currently having inspections done and obtaining financing. Once they are
completed we hope to have a scheduled settlement within 80 days.

We have owned and operated the restaurant since March 2003. The last few years have been quite
challenging, primarily with regards to hiring and retaining qualified personnel, both in the kitchen and as
well management. Sales for the restaurant have declined. After several changes in chefs, cooks and
managers, we temporarily closed the first week of September 2017 in order to do some minor repairs,
cleaning and renovations and attempt to hire qualified and long term personnel. We had two
outstanding “obligations” for private events, one in November and the other for December 31, 2017.
During this period, the building in which the restaurant is located was up for sale. Several of the
potential purchasers were interested in the restaurant as well. We are pursuing this possibility.

We are requesting a hardship extension for 180 days while we pursue the possibility of selling the
business and transferring the license. We understand a hearing will be required and we are enclosing
our check in the amount of $100.00 as required.

jricarely i
Patricia M.Karzai \((/

Café at 1501 Bolton Inc. t/a b SHINpISSILIIng T
g;}{‘,“ Sy : s

€S ¢ Hd BT NI BE
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Liquor Board System

Version 1.0

Annual-Renewal w | License-Trensfer w | One-Day w | AddNew Litense » ] Query w | Help w
License Detdail
| Closethelbicense . | |. - ‘Pdntlicense’ | .- PrintRenewal Letter: =~ | | <<GoBack’ |
License Info
License Num: WD 011 Cert Num: 0B33 Fee: §165.00 Sictus: Renewed
License Date:5/1/2017 License Year 2017

CR Number: 10912070
Faymeni Date:  04-28-17

2014 - 2017 TPP Paid ]
2017 Trader's Licerse L) I pdate Info f

| Click to Start License Renewal. = =" ]
Add Adult Enterfainment License
i Add New Adult Entertainement License 0050

Location

Corp Name: CAFE AT 1501B0LTON, INC.

Trade Name: "B"

lone Code: 19

Phone: 410-383-84600
Block Num: 1501 Street: BOLTON STREET
City: BALTIMORE State: MD Dip: 21217

CR Number, 10912070

Portion of Business Used:

CONTINUE TO USE AS A RESTAURANT-CAFE WITH QUIDOOR TABLE SERVICE CHANGE OF
OWNERSHIF/AND LESSEE

Restriction:

H

- :Editthe License Location Info - . . | . Altemale Malling Address . |
License Owners
First Name Last Name  |Street City State |Zip Action Change Owner
PATRICIA M. |[KARZAI 1523 BOLTON ST BALTIMORE |MD  |21217 | Edit| L Remove Qwner' |

Commentis
Date Comment

Action

http://balt-intra-srv/lts/LicenseDetail.aspx?1d=320850 2/6/2018



Page 2 of 2

01/24/2018IRE: Requesied for an Hardship Exiension; Invoice #109308.... /sb

03/02/2017|Alcohol Awareness expires on 02/24/21 {Paut Doughterty} ‘Delete |
03/23/201 6 Alcohol Awareness expires on 03/18/2020 (Patrcio Karzai) :Delete
05/06/2015 Alcohol Awarness exprise on 03/28/2019 { Mohammad Y Xarzad and Ariana Karazai) Delete
03/01/07 Public Hearing re:Pafricia M. Karzal, Cafe ot 1501 Bolton, inc, T/a "B DECISION:
TRANSFER APPROVED. APPLICANT IS THE CURRENT OPERATOR. APPLICANT MUST PROVIDE ; _D.Ef;?ié?;

03/05/2007 b 008 OF PRINCIPLE OF CORPORATION AND ALSO SUBMIT COPIES OF CONTRACT ONCE
BUSINESS {5 SOLD.

08/03/0¢ Transfer Conf.re: Request for five enierfainmeni,ouldoor iable service and off- ] -Deéeie--i
premises calering . DECISSION; APPROVED/ T
8/26/9% Public hearing conceming application fo fransfer  ownership and location of the Class|
03/01/2004]'D" BW license presently in i the name of Memorial Restaurarni, Inc. 1/a McMechen Street Cafe | :Defata. |
at 1301 McMechen Street fo the opplicant of the new location 1501 1Bolton Street. APPROVED

- Print History (Print Card) . -

08/07/2006

i

License num: WD 011 Address: 1501 BOLTON STREET
Trade Name: "

Comment:

oo Add Comment c

Hold Info

Powered by:

http://balt-intra-srv/lts/LicenseDetail.aspx?1d=320850 2/6/2018



2/6/2618 Register Your Business Onfine | Maryland.gov

HARYLAND
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_ General Information

Department (D Mumber: .
DHIBT43574 i

Business Name:
CAFE AT 1501 BOLTON, INC,

Principal Office:
1561 BOLTON STREET
BALTIMORE MD 21217

Resident Agent:

GORDOGN D, FRONK

SUITE 700 NOTTINGHAM CENTRE
502 WASHINGTON AVENUE
TOWSON MD 21204

Status;
INGORPORATED

Guood Standing:

THIS BUSINESS 15 IN GOOD
STANDING

» Order Certificate of Status

Business Type:
CORPORATION

Business Code:
ORDINARY BUSINESE - STOCK

Date of Formation/ Registration:
Q452002

State of Formation:
MD

Stock Status:
ETOCK

Close Status:
YES

 New Search

il Poling

hitps:/egov.maryland.gov/BusinessExpress/EnlitySearch/Businessinformation/D06743579 "



March 15, 2018

Licensee(s): Tsgakrstos Dafla and Alemayehu Desta

Avenue Grocery Beer & Wine, LLC, T/a Avenue Grocery Beer & Wine

2327 Pennsylvania Avenue 21217
Ciass: ‘D" Beer & Wine License
Request for a hardship extension.
Board's information:
(a) Ownership Breakdown: (1) Tsgakrstos Dafla (50%); and (2) Alemayehu Desta (50%).
{b) Corporate Standing: Avenue Grocery Beer & Wine, LLC is a MP LLC and as of 3/1/2018 is in good standing.
{c) Timeline of request: On 2/9/2018 staff received hardship letter request from the licensee. According to request
the establishment was closed as of 9/1/2017. The first 180 days of the hardship extension ran until 2/28/2018. As the
hardship letter was filed within 180 days, this hardship extension request meets the requirements of Alc. Bev. Art. 12-

2202 as it was filed within the 180 day period (on or before February 28, 2018}.

Board's Decision:



I am writing this letter for Board of liquor license commissioners to protect my class D license also to
request hardship extension

| couldn’t find a place to operate my class D LISNECE since my unlawful evection occur September, 2017,

Since that time | can’t able to operate my liquor license and my grocery business at the location of
2327 Pennsylvania avenue Baltimore MD.

| spent the last 6 month looking for a place to reopen and activate my license while 1 am taken care of
my case in the court. However when | got jolted out from my business | couldn’t able to take any
material and cash to start up a new business so is been very hard to find a place. The place that | found
either | can’t afford them financially, or they are in different zone. | am stilf working to get back in my
two feet at the same time | never stop looking for a place to activate and open a beer and wine store in
Baltimore area. My dream is provide needs for the society and serving Baltimore people.

I am hoping we can work out some sort of solution as quickly as possible. Please contact me
immediately so that we can begin this process.

Thank you.

— 09 /o9 [ovig

arkfowner of avenue digital LLC



Annual-Renewal w

License Detail

[ Crsetreticense | [0

Liguor Board System

Page 1 of 2

Version 1.0

| Ucense-Transfer v | One-Day v | Add New License » |

Query ¥

| Help

PrintLicense: | |

. Prin{Renewalletier | [ <sGoBack

License Info
License Num: WD 005

ticense Date:5/1/2017
CR Number: 15884138

Payment Date:

Cert Num: 0694

License Year: 2017

05-05-17

2014 - 2017 PP Paid [J
2017 Trader's License [] | Updatelnfo

Fee: $145.00

Click to Start License Renewal .

Add Adult Entertcdinment License

Location

Corp Name:
Trade Name;

ione Code; 19
Phone: 443-710-1111

Block Num: 2327

Ci

ty: BALTIMORE

CR Number: 15886138

© AddNew Adult Entertainement Licenss

AVENUE GROCERY BEER & WINE, LLC
AVENUE GROCERY BEER & WINE

Street; PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE
Zip: 21217

Peortion of Business Used:

CONIINUE TO USE AS A GRGCERY STORE WTIH THE SALE OF BEER, WINE-CHANGE OF
OWNERSHIP

Restriction:

State: MD

Status; Renewed

Lo | Alttemats Malling Address”
License Owners
First Name  |Last Name |Street City State {Zip  |Action |[Change Owner
TSGAKRSTOS JDAFLA 706 MURPHY LANE BALTIMORE MD 21201 [|Edit| ||.: Remove OWwrer.
ALEMAYEHU [DESTA 3500 14TH STREET, NW, #04 [WASHINGTON [DC {20010 || Edit i
Comments
! ]

http://balt-intra-srv/lts/LicenseDetail. aspx?1d=320710

2/23/2018



Daie

Comment

02/12/2018

Please mail all letters from BLLC fo Tsgakrstos Dafula af address " 706 Murphy Lane, Baltimore,
MD 21201". K/R

01/25/2018

xx*>STATE OF MD TAX HOLD, letter sent to Licensee on January 23, 2018.**** /sb

03/27/2015

Alcohol Awareness Cert. Expires 02/21/2019 | Completed By: Alemayehu G. Desta )

02/06/2015

HEARING DATED: FEBRUARY 05, 2015, PAID $100.00, INVOICE #95697.

02/G5/2015

02/05/2015 PUBLIC HEARING RE: TRANSFER OF OWNERSHIP. APPROVED {3-0 VOTE}

01/29/2015

1/27/2015 PUBLIC HEARING RE: APPLICATION TO TRANSFER OF OWNERSHIP. POSTPONED

11/17/2014

*CITY HOLD*** July Ad. Sent 11/5/14

07/29/2014

(7/24/2014 Public Hearing re: Application 1o fransfer ownership. APPROVED

E Delete

10/02/2012

9/13/2012 Public Hearing re: VIOLATION of Rule 4.18 Charter not in good stending. Submitted
required documeniation. Paid $125 fine in lieu of hearing.

[ Delete |

03/01/2004

2/27/99 Two pairons arrested for disorderly conduct at request 1 of operator CC 3B-18245

| PrintHistory (Print Card) |

License num: WD 005 Address: 2327 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE
Trade Name: AVENUE GROCERY BEER & WINE

Commeni:

Hold Info

_Add Comment .

Powered by:

http://balt-intra-srv/lts/LicenseDetail.aspx?1d=320710

2/23/2018
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MKVENUE DIGITAL L.L.C.: W16232100

General Information

Department ID Number:
W16232100

Business Nama:
AVENUE DIGITAL L.L.C.

Principal Office:
2327 PENNSYLVANIA AVE.
BALTIMORE MD 21217

Resident Agent:

TSGAKRSTOS DAFLA
1703 W, LOMBARD ST.
BALTIMORE MD 21223

Status:
ACTIVE

Good Standing:

THIS BUSINESS 15 IN GOOD
STANDING

» Order Certificate of Status

Husiness Type:
DOMESTIC LLC

Business Code:
ENTITIES OTHER THAN
CORPORATIONS

Date of Formation! Registration:
1211872014

State of Formation:
MD

Stock Status:
N/A

Close Status:
NIA

©, New Search

Crder Dust

Privacy and Saourlly Poliy | ccesshilty Palicy
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March 15, 2018

Licensee(s): Barbara Heavel
B.M.H. Corporation, T/a Backstretch
1301 W. Old Coldspring Lane 21209
Class: “BD7" Beer, Wine & Liquor License
Request for a hardship extension.
Board's Information:
{a) Ownership Breakdown: (1) Barbara Heavel {100%).
(b} Corporate Standing: B.M.H. Corporation is a MD Corporation and as of 3/1/2018 is in good standing.
(c) Timeline of request: On 2/21/2018 staff received hardship letter request from the licensee. According to request
the establishment was closed as of 9/30/2017. The first 180 days of the hardship extension ran until 3/28/2018. As
the hardship letter was filed within 180 days, this hardship extension request meets the requirements of Alc. Bev. Art.

12-2202 as it was filed within the 180 day period (on or before March 29, 2018).

Board’s Decision:






Page 1 of 2

Liquor Board System

Version 1.0

Annual-Renewal v | LUgcense-Transfer v | One-Day v | AddNewlicense v | Query » | Help »

License Detail
L. Closstelicense | | B
License Info
License Num: 1BD7 144 Cert Num: 0351 Fee: $1,320.00 Siqius: Renewed

License Dote:5/1/2017 License Year. 2017
CR Number: 04787282

_ PrintRenewal Leter | | [ <<GoBack

Payment Date:  04-17-17

2016 - 2017 TPP Paid L] N
2017 Trader's License @] Y | Updatelnfo

. Click fo Start License Renewal

Add Adull Enterfainment License

Location

Cormp Name: B.M.H. CORPORATION
Trade Name: BACKSTRETCH
Zone Code: 48
Phone: 410-88%-3003

Biock Num: 1301 Street: OLD COLDSPRING LANE WEST
City: BALTIMORE State: MD Iip: 21209

CR Number: 04787282

Portien of Business Used:

RES. N.C.U. FRONT PORTION OF BASEMENT FOR BUSINESS & REAR OF BASEMENT FOR
STORAGE
Restriction:

NO KITCHEN TO BE OPERATED.

_ Editthe License Location Info

. Alternate Mailing Address.

License Owners
First Name  [Lasi Name  [Streed City State {Zip Acticn |Change Owner
BARBARA |HEAVEL (3853 QUARRY AVENUE  |[BALTIMORE MD [21211 |Edit| [ Remove Owner

Comments
Date Comment Action

http://bali-intra-srv/lts/LicenseDetail.aspx?1d=320367 2/23/2018



Page 2 of 2

02/17/2017|Alcohol Awareness expires 02/10/2) (Barbara A. Heavel.... fsb

04/08/2015|Alcohol Awareness expires 02/13/17 (Barbara Heavel).... /sb

6/6/91 Public hearing re: application to transfer ownership & 1 location of a Class BD7 license
03/01 /2004 presently in the name of Harvey | Friedman, President of Crown Services inc., Secured Creditor

‘Delete

For 1D.DH. Inc.. 1/a Weener's af 34 Market Fiace, Sutes 115 & 215 1o 1 fhe appicant af locafion | Delete |
1301 W, Old Coldspring Lane APPROVED 1 -may sell "D” BWL within 6 monihs.
. Print History (Print Card). |
License num; LBDY 144 Address: 1301 OLD COLDSPRING LANE WEST
Trade Name: BACKSTRETCH
Comment:
. Add.Comment
Hold Info
Powered by:

http://balt-intra-srv/lts/LicenseDetail.aspx71d=320367 2/23/2018
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General Information

Department 1D Number:
03655040

Business Name:
B. M. H. CORPCRATION

Principal Office:
3853 QUARRY AVE
BALTIMORE MD 21212

Resident Agent:
BARBARA A HEAVEL
3853 QUARRY AVE
BALTIMORE MD 21212

Status:
INCORPCRATED

Good Standing:

THIS BUSINESS IS IN GOOD
STANDING

» QOrder Certificate of Status

Business Typa:
CORPORATION

Business Code:
ORDINARY SUSINESS - STOCK

Date of Formation/ Registration:
05/07/1983

State of Formation:
MD

Stock Status:
STOCK

Ciose Status:
YES

Q New Search

Privecy and Sacurity Policy | Accessihiiity Polioy

Warytard mﬁasm efﬁmmms & mm
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Hhedang Peley SO0038.2588
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March 15, 2018

Licensee(s): Minh Hoang

Secured Creditor, T/a El Coyote Bar & Grill

807 S. Broadway 21231
Class: “BD7" Beer, Wine & Liquor License
Request for a hardship extension.
Board’s Information:
(a) Ownership Breakdown: (1) Minh Hoang (100%).
(b) Corporate Standing: N/A
(c) Timeline of request: On 2/14/2018 staff received hardship letter request from the attorney for the secured
creditor. According to request the establishment was closed as of 9/4/2017. The license was transferred to a Secured
Creditor. The first 180 days of the hardship extension ran uniil 4/30/2018. As the hardship letter was filed within 180
days, this hardship extension request meets the requirements of Alc. Bev. Art, 12-2202 as it was filed within the 180
day pericd {on or before April 30, 2018).

Board’s Decision:



Rose_n be rg Caraline L. Hecker
Martin Direct Dial; {410} 727-6676
G reen bergmr checker(@rosenbergmartin.com

February 14, 2018

VIA HAND DELIVERY
AND ELECTRONIC MAIL

Board of Liquor License Commissioners
for Baltimore City

c/o Thomas R. Akras, Esq.

Deputy Executive Secretary

231 E. Baltimore Street, 6" Floor

Baltimore, Maryland 21202

Re:  Hardship Extension — Class BD7
Broadway Group, L1.C and Minh Hoang
807 S. Broadway

Dear Comimissioners:

This firm represents Broadway Group, LLC and Minh Hoang (collectively,
“Broadway Group”) in connection with the Class BD7 Beer, Wine & Liquor License they hold
as secured creditors at 807 S. Broadway (the “License™). On behalf of our client, I write to
request an extension of the 180-day period established under Mb. CODE ANN., Alcoholic
Beverages § 12-2202(a) to transfer the License once it has ceased operation.

On March 30, 2017, the Board approved the transfer of the License to El Coyote
Grill, LLC t/a £1 Coyote Bar & Grill (“Ei Coyote™). El Coyote operated pursuant to the License
until September 4, 2017, when it vacated the premises without prior notice and before the end
of its lease term. This action, as well as other breaches of the lease by El Coyote, resulted in
the termination of its lease. El Coyote subsequently surrendered the License to Broadway
Group, an entity affiliated with its landlord, Westland Investment Group, LLC, pursuant to the
terms of its lease. On November 1, 2017, the License was transferred to Broadway Group as
a secured creditor.

Since that time, our client has diligently marketed the property in an effort to lease
the premises to a new tenant who could utilize the License at this {ocation. They are currently
in negotiations with several potential tenants and are optimistic that these negotiations will
result in a lease under which a new tenant will resume operations under the License. However,
it is unlikely that these negotiations will conclude prior to the expiration of the 180-day period
set forth under Mb. CODE ANN., Alcoholic Beverages § 12-2202(a), which will occur on March
3, 2018. We therefore respectfully request a hardship extension under MD. CODE ANN.,
Alcoholic Beverages § 12-2202(b) so that the License may be extended an additional 180 days.




An additional copy of this letter is enclosed to be date-stamped and returned to the
waiting messenger. Thank you in advance for your consideration, and please do not hesitate
to contact me if | can provide you with any additional information.

Sincerely,

Caroline L. Hecker

CLH/hal

cc: Broadway Group, LLC (via electronic mail)
David C. Haas, Esq. (via electronic mail)
Justin A. Williams, Esq. (via electronic mail)

4831-6497-6221, v. 1
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Liquor Board System

Version 1.0

Annual-Renewat » | bHcanse-Transfer + | One-Day v | AddMNewlcense v | Quary v | Help

License Detail
[ Closathelicense | [

License Info

License Num: LBD7 344 Cert Num: T1040 Fee:; $200.00 Status: Transterred
License Date:11/1/2017 3:39:19 PM  Ucense Year; 2017

CR Number: 164862487

PrintLicenss. | [

_PrintRenewailetier | | <<GoBack

Payment Date: 04-28-17

2016 -2017 TPP Paid ] N
2017 Trader's License 4] Y | UpdateInfo.

| Glickio Start Licanse Renewal

Add Adult Enterfainment License
E Add New Adult Entertainement License

Location
Comp Name: SECURED CREDITOR
Trade Name: EL COYOTE BAR & GRILL
Zone Code: 23
Phone: 410-276-27%0

Block Num; 807 Street: BROADWAY SOUTH
City: BALTIMCRE State: MD Zip: 21231

CR Number: 18662687

Portion of Business Used:
USE AS A RESTURANT /TAVERN

Restriction:

CONDITIONS AGREED TO BETWEEN LICENSEE(s) AND FELLS POINT COMMUNITY
ORGANIZATION TO BE MADE PART OF THE LICENSE

Edit the License Location Info. - AltemateMailing Address -
License Owners
First Name |Last Name [Street City State |Zip Action [Change Owner
MINH HOANG  |6204 FRANCONIA FOREST LANE  [ALEXANDRIA [VA (22310 [Edit| [ Remove Owner '~
Comments
Dafe Comment Action

http://balt-intra-srv/Its/LicenseDetail aspx?1d=321059 2/23/2018



02/14/2018

02/14/18-Resend 2018-201% Renewal Application to home address.... fsb

Page 2 of 2

02/14/2018

02/13/18 - Retumed To Sender; Noi Deliverable As Addrassed; Unable To Forward... /sb

01/30/2G18

***STATE OF MD TAX HOLD, letter sent to Licensee on January 30, 2018.****/mb

06/16/2017

Alcohol Awareness expires 10/06/18 (Magdalena Herrerq).... /sb

05/01/2017

#*+***RELEASED MD STATE TAX HOLD..... /mb

04/14/2017

MARYLAND SALES TAX HOLD WAS RELEASE ON 03/20/2017 {CR#15722173-TRANSFER)

D4/03/2017

3/30/2017- transfer of ownetship- APPROVED 3-0 voie

02/08/17: 2017-2018 ANNUAL LICENSE FEE WAS PAID IN THE AMOUNT $1,320.00 processed by

2014 and will be moving 1o @ new location. Copy of article placed in file. TRA

02/09/2017} "2 Sbinson.... /sbo Delete |
01/18/2017****STATE OF MD TAX HOLD, tetter sent to Licensee on January 17, 20175 st Delete .
10/28/2016]10/27/2016- Public hearing re: request for hardship exiension- APPROVED Delate .
10/28/2014]PAID $100.00 for Hardship Exiension Hearing on 10/27/16; Invoice #104334... /s ‘Delete’
10/18/2616{10/13/16 Request for hardship exiension- POSTPONED Delete -
03/10/2016 Article published in Citypaper, on March 4 2016 stating that RYE bar officially closes March 7,

| Deiete

01/19/2G16

Siate of MD Tax Hold, letter sent... /sb

06/10/2015

2015 Trader's License dated 46/4/15 submitted and in file

05/18/2015

RELEASED STATE OF MD TAX HOLD.... /sb

02/03/2015

State of MD Tax Hold, letter sent to merchant on January 23, 2015.

10/17/2013 Public Hearing re: Application 1o transfer ownership, MOU signed and voluntary

11/05/2013 rgsiriction were agreed upon by applicant. Board APPROVED the transfer Delete
10/16/2013|10/10/13 Public Hearing re: Application to ransfer ownership. Board GRANTED posiponement {:Delete:
10/14/2010|110/12/10 $125 ADM.FEE PAID IN LIEU OF 11/18/10 HEARING #75084 ‘Delate.
08/06/2009|5/14/09 $100 REIURN CHECK FEE PAID(FOR CONF-2/20/0%) AT L/B #69143
| Print History (Print Card) |
License num: LBD7 344 Address: 807 BROADWAY SOUTH

Trade Nome: EL COYOTE BAR & GRILL

Commaent:

Hold info

_Add Comment

Powered by:

http://balt-intra-srv/lts/LicenseDetail.aspx?1d=321059

2/23/2018



March 15, 2018

Applicant(s): Yared Tesfaye

Nathan Restaurant and Lounge, LLC, T/a Trade Name Pending

6820-24 Eastern Avenue 21224
Ciass: “B" Beer, Wine & Liguor License
Request for a transfer hardship extension.
Board’s Information:
(a) Ownership Breakdown: (1) Yared Tesfaye (100%).
(b) Corporate Standing: Nathan Restaurant and Lounge, LLC is a MD LLC and as of 3/1/2018 is in good standing.
{c) Timeline of request: On 7/5/2017 applicant(s) filed an application to transfer the ownership of a Class “B” Beer,
Wine & Liquor license. The Board approved the request on 9/21/2017. The 180 days of the request runs until
3/121/2018. On 2/28/2018 staff received hardship letter request from the attorney for the applicant(s). The hardship

letter was filed within 180 days after approval by the Board {on or before March 20, 2018), thus the transfer hardship
extension request meets the requirements of Alcohol Beverage Article 12-1705(B).

Board's Decision:



GARY R. MASLAN Law Offices of M, MICHAEL MASLAN

lan @ mmandrlaw.
smislan@mmandrlavecom \JAQF AN, MASLAN & ROTHWELL, PA. (91 1.1996)
iﬁiﬁfﬁimw 7508 EASTERN AVENUE RALPH K. ROTHWELL. Jr.
azorm @ mmandrlaw.com BALTIMORE, MD 21224 (1949-2008)
' 410-282-2700 (OFFICE)
W. Timothy Sutton 410-282-3336 (FAX)
tsutton @mmandrlaw.com Website: maslanmaslanrothwell.com e

February 28, 2018

Douglas Paige, Executive Secretary
Board of Liguor License Commissioners
for Baltimore City

231 E. Baltimore Street, 6™ Floor
Baltimore, Maryland 21202

Fax: (410) 396-4382

Re: 6820-24 Eastern Avenue

Dear Mr. Paige:

Pursuant to conversations | had today with Thomas Akras | am requesting pursuant to Alcoholic
Beverage Articie 12-17B a hardship extension for S0 days in order to complete the transfer of the liquor
license in the above captioned matter. This license is ready to be transferred however we have been
notified by the front desk that they would not transfer the license until after the existing alleged
violation has been heard by the Board. | have been advised by Mr. Akras that the earliest time that this
matter can be scheduled for a hearing would be on April 5, 2018. Unfortunately, the time to transfer
this license | believe expires on March 13, 2018.

Under the circumstances it is requested that the Board grant the hardship extension for the full
90 days to enable the transfer to be completed. | am optimistic that we will be able to complete the
transfer within 10 days after the hearing takes place before the Board on the existing alleged violation.
Enciosed with this letter is a check in the amount of $100.00 payable to the Director of Finance for the
hardship hearing. It is my understanding that you will schedule this hardship hearing on March 15,
2018. I thank you for your anticipated cooperation.

Very truly yours,
Gary R. Maslan
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Page 1 of 2

Liquor Board System

Version 1.0

Annual-Renewal w | Ucense-Transfer w | One-Day w | Add New License w |

Query w | Help w

License Detail
—

e License

i
License Info
license Num: LB 237 Cert Num: 0404 Fee: $1,820.00 Status: Renewed
License Date:5/1/2017 license Year: 2017

CR Number: 15550781

Payment Date: 04-27-17

2016 - 2017 TPP Paid ]
2017 Trader's License [} !Updaielnfo o

Click to Start License Renew

Add Adult Enterfainment License
[ AddNew Adull Entertainement Licens

Location

Corp Name: EXIT 59, INC.

Trade Name: EXIT 57 LOUNGE AND RESTAURANT
Zone Code: 10

Phone: 301-390-4713

Block Num: 4820-24 Streetf: EASTERN AVENUE
City: BALTIMORE State: MD Zip: 21224

CR Number: 15550781

Portion of Business Used:

USE THE 15T & 2ND FLOOR AS A RESTAURANT/TAVERN {ZND FLOOR TAVERN WITH LIVE

ENTERTAINMENT) PER BMZA 2011-12 APPROVED 5/10/14 AMENDED JANUARY 14 2014
Restidibn] ANUARY 14 2015

Edit the License | ocation Info-

Alismale Mailing Address |

License Owners
First Name [Last Name [Sireet City

State i7
COLLIN J. [SCARLEIT (1307 MERGANSER COURT |UPPER MARLBORO {MD

ROBERT J. |SCARLETT [i307 MERGANSER COURT [UPPER MARLBORO |MD

Comments
[ ]

htto://balt-intra-srv/1ts/LicenseDetail .asox ?1d=320622 3/1/2018



Dale

Comment

Page 2 of 2

02/28/2018

Requesi for Hardship Exiension, Invoice #109579........ hir

02/28/2018

Perscnal Property Tax was cleared as per the new updated list received from Law Department
on January 14, 2018... /mb

02/16/2018

**STATE OF MD TAX HOLD" released on 02/16/18 ****/mb

2/8/2018 - Public Hearing RE: Viclation of Rule 3,12 General Welfare, Violation of Rule 3.09(b}

02/09/2018|Rest Room Facilities and Health Regulations and of Violation of Rule 4,14 ilegat Conduct -

POSTPONED..../ir

01/30/2018

**STATE OF MD TAX HOLD, tetter sent o Licensee on January 30, 2018.%***/mb

10/02/2017

*rPERSONAL PROPERTY TAX OWED TO CITY OF BALTIMORE, letter seni 1o Licensee on Qclober
2.20017.** /mb

09/25/2017

09/21/17 - Public Hearing Re: Application o transfer ownership, with continuation of live
enterfainment, requesting off-premise catering and delivery of alcoholic beverages -
APPROVED (3-0 VOTE].... /sh

07/12/20%17

Application for lransfer of ownership with continuation of live entertainment and requesting
delivery of alcoholic beverages and off-premise catering filed on behalf of Nathan Restaurant
and Lounge, LLC T/a Trade Name Pending. Yared Tesfaye on 7/5/17 Jkk

04/18/2017

2015 food form was attached to 2016 renewal application.. k/r

04/18/2017

2014 food form was attached o 2017 renewal application.. k/r

0471372017

2014-2017 food form was furned in on 04/13/2017. Informed the clien!'s lawyer ( Melvin
Kodenskilthat 2015-2014 food form was never received and that their 2017 license will not be
release until then.... k/r

0%/13/2014

Letier sent on 9/2/2016 in reference to 20146 food form submission, Establishment had 10 days

License num: LB 237 Address: 6820-24 EASTERN AVENUE
Trade Name: EXIT 5% LOUNGE AND RESTAURANT

Comment:

Hold Info

Powered by:

htto://balt-intra-srv/Hs/License Detail.asnx 71d=320622

3/1/2018



wanrLano BINESSENPRESS

© Maryland Business Express _# Home o Login/Create Account

NATHAN RESTAURANT AND LOUNGE LLC: W17915083

© General Information - |

Filing History Feraonal Propart

General Information

Department 10 Number:
W17915083

3 . Business Name:
NATHAN RESTAURANT AND
LOUNGE LLC

Principal Office:
6820 EASTERN AVE.
BALTIMORE MD 21224

Resident Agent:
YARED TESFAYE
1629 ELRINO ST,
BALTIMORE MD 21229

Status:
ACTIVE

Good Standing:

THIS BUSINESS 1S IN GCOD
STANDING

» Order Certificate of Status

3. DBusiness Type:
41 DOMESTICLLC

Business Code: s
ENTITIES OTHER THAN
CORPORATIONS

Date of Formation/ Registration:
04/05/2017

State of Formation:
MO

Stock Status:
MN/A

Close Status:
N/A

Q New Search Circdar 4

Piivaey gred Sacirity Pokicy § Accaaaitiiey Potty




March 15, 2018

Licensee(s): Kevin Young
Touch Down, LLC, T/a Touch Down
1171-73 W. Hamburg Street 21230

Class: “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liguor License

Violation of Rule 4.16 llfegal Conduct — May 5, 2017 - On this date, a 2017-2018 renewal application for the
establishment was submitted to the BLLC. The sole licensee on the application was a Mr. Kevin Young. On the
renewal license application submitted to the BLLC Mr. Young indicated “no” in response to the question “have you
been convicted and/or found guilty for violating any local, State, or Federal criminal offense in the last 12 months." As
per the certified signing statement on the renewal application, Mr. Young, on May 5, 2017, stipulated that alt of the
facts contained in the application were “true and correct.” Through an independent investigation of the BLLC, it was
discovered that Mr. Kevin Young pled guilty and received a felony conviction in the Circuit Court of Baltimore City on
March 28, 2017 - approximately one and a half months before the submission of his renewal application to the BLLC.

Violation of Rule 4.16 lilegal Conduct — March 1, 2018 — At approximately 1:03 PM, BLLC staff conducted a
review of the corporate status of the entity known as “Touch Down, LLC" and found that the entity was deemed
"forfeited” by the State Department of Assessments and Taxation.

Board's Information:

(a) Service on Licensee(s): Summons issued to the licensee(s) on 3/1/2018.

(b) Witness Summonsed: N/A

(c) Violation History of Current Licensee(s): Licensee(s) appeared before the Board on 12/7/2017 in reference fo;
Violation of Rule 4.16 - lllegal Conduct
Guilty

.
o $250 + $125 admin fee
e $375 total fine

Licensee(s) appeared before the Board on 7/14/2016 in reference to:

Violaticn of Rule 4.08(a) — Relations with Wholesalers

Violation of Art. 2B § 13-101(e)(4)(ii) — Failure to Present up to Date Valid Certification
Guilty

$500 fine + $125 admin fee

Total fine 5625

.« » » s =

(d) License Transfer Date: The license transferred to the above named entity on 10/22/2014.

Board's Decision;



. State of Maryland

Board of Liquor License Commissioners

for Baltimore City
231 E. Baltimore Street, 6" Floor
Baltimore, Maryland, 21202-3258
Phone: {410} 396-4377

NOTICE

To: Touch Down, LLC Date: March 1, 2018
T/A Touch Down
1171-73 West Hamburg Street
Licensee may be represented by
Counsel before board

You are hereby notified to appear before the Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City at | o’clock PM on the 15th
day of March 2018, in Room 215, City Hall, Baltimore Maryland to show cause why your Alcoholic Beverages License and other
permits issued by this Board to you under the provisions of the Alcoholic Beverages Article, as amended, should not be suspended or
revoked as required by this Board by Section 4-604 of said Article, following your conviction and/or violation of said law, to wit:

Location of Incident: T/A Touch Down, 1171-73 West Hamburg Street, Baltimore, MD {“the establishment”).

Violation of Rule 4.16 lilegal Conduct — May 5, 2017 — On this date, a 2017-2018 renewal application for the
establishment was submitted to the BLLC. The sole licensee on the application was a Mr. Kevin Young. On the
renewal license application submitted to the BLLC Mr. Young indicated “no” in response to the question “have you
been convicted and/or found guilty for violating any local, State, or Federal criminal offense in the last 12 months.”
As per the certified signing statement on the renewal application, Mr. Young, on May 5, 2017, stipulated that all of
the facts contained in the application were "true and correct.” Through an independent investigation of the BLLC,
it was discovered that Mr. Kevin Young pled guilty and received a felony conviction in the Circuit Court of
Baltimore City an March 28, 2017 — approximately one and a half months before the submission of his renewal
application to the BLLC.

Violation of Rule 4.16 lllegal Conduct — March 1, 2018 — At approximately 1:03 PM, BLLC staff conducted a review
of the corporate status of the entity known as “Touch Down, LLC” and found that the entity was deemed
“forfeited” by the State Department of Assessments and Taxation.

City Hall security provisions require all persons entering the City Hall to present a photo 1D,

If you fail to appear at the time and place designated above, the board will proceed with the hearing and will take such action
regarding the suspension or revocation of your license and permits as warranted by evidence. if you have any questions
concerning the specific rules or code cited, please refer to Rules and Regulations for the Board of Liquor License
Commissioners for Baitimore City or the Alcoholic Beverages Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland for reference
purposes. If you have any questions or concerns regarding this matter please contact Deputy Executive Secretary, Thomas R.
Akras at 410-396-4377.

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE
COMMISSIONERS FOR BALTIMORE CITY

Albert J. Matricciani, Jr., Chairman

BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE COMMISSIONERS
FOR BALTIMORE CITY
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’ m;g%mgw %(j | Application for Renewal of Afcohiolic Beveranes License
. A

7!-'

Buar‘d nf Li

juar Llcenseﬂummlssmr f - Real 2017

s 117 L= 115 W N (Q
Trade Name: T(l“( H 10““\3 ‘J| Class Type: Lp-'b_]q]q Bus Phone; 2__02 ng,q:) 7__q
Corporatef Parinership /Entity Name: 'T_C)UCH DO\\JN LLL

Mailing Address: | {7} |-"]% ] H(*mhura S) | cvisee Bald; VID | zPpcose) 13D

If applicabla: Ganeral Manager ﬂr lgh 1 ﬂj { I Website or Faceboo‘k Page Address:

Manager Phone: L—iu ‘}-(g’)?_i_”m Emall; / 5’1}6} 7 J/,(IQZ’ | Cell or Fax: .
1. Provide Sales Tax D /CRW 2 Provide SDAT ID¥ for Corporation or LLP: M

3. On what floors daes your busmess operala? 4. Where is your alcohel sfored? "[).0

Name: \(\ :J—

U O 4g Name Change from 2016 [_)VesfINo
Current Home address: L . How long at this addr?s»._;.zﬁ lo \I (5
City: 5@ ‘+ l State: M D ) Zip Code: _
———— Celt Phone:
Manth/Year of Birth L— — Lﬁ \0 Are you a City Resideni? EYES [ONO City resident, how long?
Please Ifst property owned on whrch taxes are pa:d % Dwnershlp of CorpILLC / OU ,/O

Home Phone ; ——— Email;

Name;

Name Change from 2016 [JYes[ Mo
How long at this address?

EXHIBIT

Current Home address:

City: State: Zip Code:

Heme Phone: Email: _ Cell Phone:

Month/Year of Bith Are you a City Re AL how long?

Please list property owned on which faxes are paid: % Ownership of Corp/LLC:

Name: Name Change from 2016 ["Yes [TNo

Current Home address: How long at this address?

1yF32
Sb7T

City: Siate: Zip Code:
Home Phone: Email: Cell Phone:
Month/Year of Birth Are you a City Resident? []YES [JNO City resident, haw long?

Please list properly awned on which taxes are paid; % Ownership of Corp/LLC:

1. Isthe licensed premised open and operaling? If nol, on what date did the business close.

2 Is the property owned by the licensee? if nat f2ased then when is tha expiration dale of (he lease

3. s there any majority stockholder or corporate officer changes for license year 2016-20177

If yes, describe and provide Information an stockholders and breakdown of their ownership interests In the license.

4. Do you directly ar indirectly own or have any interast of any kind as owner, stockhoider, financiaily or ctherwise, in amy
establishment fo ar for which a ficense has been issued anywhers in the State of Maryland. or are you a credilor or have
made any loans o license holder? Explain: if Yas

-
-

5 Do you have Werkers Compensation insurance? If yes enter palicy # Expiration Date % [:]
Insurance Carrer If No, please note, number of employes: ] “ N
6. Mave you bean convicted andior found guilty far viclating any local, Stata, or Federal crirminal offanse in the fast 12 months? D
7. ifyes doscribe:  Licenses Offense T .
When. Where: I

8 Do you have an up io date Alcohal Awarensss Cerfificate? Expirafion dale \JWJO}? Name: hfp {i (10-H—O{fl

% Do you owa any laxes on merchandiss, fixtures of steck to the City or the State for FY 2016-2017 or prewausjears?

10 Is your corporation in *Goad Standing™ with the Maryland Depariment of Assessmesnt and Taxalion?

11. Do you affrm that all taxes due fo stata and local agancies are current and up ta data?

‘&EDEL

Board of Liquor License Commissicners for Baltimore City
231 E. Batimore Street, Sulte 600, Baltimore MD 21202 -~ Office Phone: {410) 386-4377 Office Fax: (410) 396-4282



Do you provide live entertainment?

Do you pravide ouldoor lable service?

Da you provide off pramises catering of food and alcchol?

What is your occupancy capacity as per the Fire Daparfment of Baltimore City?

B peop[é

[EROIIEC R AE

Do you provide delivery services of alcohol and/or food?

0 I%
O |
O B
For Class 8" Licenseu's only, does your eslablishment seat mare than 200 pecpla? l D ' D
7(
1|
O

7. Do you provide Refillable Contalner Service Grawler Service and/or Corkaga?

1K)

If 2 renewal applicant holds a “B" license in the 46" legisiative district, then the applicant must attach the required food form
detailing the food and alcohol sales for the licensed establishment with this application. An application submitted without
the proper food form shalf be deemed automatically incomplete and could delay the renewal of the applicant’s license.

t/We hereby ceriify that !/We are rhe licensed operator/s of the esrabhshment apphed for in rhfs renewal for “Air:ohohc Beverages
License" for 2017-2018. I/'We hereby authorize the Maryland State Compirolier, his duly authorized deputies, inspeclors and clerks,
the Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Bailimore City, its duly authorized agenis and employees, and any Maryland State
Police Officer/Trooper, and any peace officer of the City of Baltimore, to inspect and search, withouf warrani, the premises upon which
the business is to be conducted, and any and aff parts of the building in which said business is o be conducted, at any and all hours.

4

Signature of Licensee A:

¥ hereby certify that onthe zﬁfcfa,f of f

. persomally appedted
matter and fatts cos temedm snld agplication are true and cerrect. AR witness, my

Signature: 7/] JWW/K’L/ {Hatary Seal] My Commissicn exaices S -1 T7-/77

Printed Hame: M"”"‘T;ﬂ”""i '/ ’(‘/““\ i ‘[‘f'-f;

ofore me, the subscriber. a notary public of the Stateof___ 1AL r/qn/ in and fm
thie apalicant(s) namad in this reapwsl application mada oath in duz form of law thet the

Signature of Licensee B:

Fhereby certify that cnthe day of .20 befare me. the subscriber, a natary public of the Statz df in #nd for

. gersorally sppeared the zpplicant|s) named in this renews! application made nath in due form of {2 that the
matter znd facts contained in said ans¥ication are tree and cerrect. As witness. my hand and notarial segl.

Signature: [Hatary Szal] My Commissicn expires

Printzd Hame:

Signature of Licensee T

| kereby certify that an the dayof L0 befora me. the subseriber. 3 natary public of the State of inard fer

peraenaly agpearsd - the zpplicant!s} nemad in this reszwal applivation made nath in due form of lex that the
matter and fasts cortzined iz said apylicatian 2re tree and corract, As witnzas. my hand aad natarial s=at

Sigaaturs iMatary Saal} My Commission ppires

Printed Hama:

READ CAREFULLY

If any of the facts, other than age and hame address have changed it will be necessary to apply for new license on the form required
for Wr and/or modification. If this application is not filed on or before March 31, 2017 to the office of Board, 231 E. Baltimaore
Wie-§08.a late fee of $50.00 per day may be impesed by the board up to a maximum of $1,500.00 and the license will not

Please note that this s a public document and upon request wiit he
provided to the general members of the publie.

§6~32§(a}« {b). & persan may nol make a false statement when taking an cath or in any of the fallowing documents

e
) required under

law: (aY 2 signed statement; (2) a report; or (3) an affidavit. A person who viglates this section shall be deemed guilty of
perjurilif ulchorf@?reof shall be subject {o the penalties by law for that crime.
Ba ".q g’% Secondary Review: Office use only below this Line
Q'gql Corrﬁl?é Yes [J Ne [J Application is Incomplete Yes [] No [ City Property Owner — Pre 2045 Yes [ No [
Reviewet's Initials: Date of Review:

Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baitimore Clty
231 E. Baltimora Street, Suite 600, Baltimare MD 21202 - Office Phone: {410) 396-4377 Office Fax: (410} 386-4332




CITY OF BALTIMORE
Liguor License Commissioner
231 E. Baltimore Street, 6th floor, Baltimore, MD 21202
HOURS: 0B8:30 A.M. TO 3:30 P.M., MONDAY - FRIDAY 410-396-4377 FAX (410)396-4382
MAKE CHECK PAYABLE TO: DIRECTOR OF FINANCE, BALTIMORE CITY

Date of Payment: 05/05/2017
Chack #: 111
Invoice #: 107753
Budget Account #: 12225004
License & LBD7 418
- TOUCH DOWN, LLE
Carporation:
) TOUCH BOWN
Reguestar:
1171-73 HAMBURG STREET WEST
Addrass:
City, State £ 2 21230
Description
Created:05/05/2017 $50.00
PROCESSING/DELIVERY FEE
2017-2018 Renewal Application Fee
CITY OF BALTIMORE
LIQUOR LICENSE COMMISSIONER
231 E, Baltimare Street, 6th floor, Baltimore, MD 21202
4. 05/05/2017
INVOICE #: 107768 PLEASE RETURN THIS PART e s
DATE: 05705/2017 WITH YOUR PAYMENT Check £
Budgel Account #: 12235004
ticense #: LBDL7 418
PROCESSING/DELIVERY FEE
$50.00

Requester: TOUCH DOWN
Address: 117173 HAMBURS STREET WEST
Clty, State & Zip: 71235

23A000000500000000000000000000000000018776912225004L8D74190000000200061L



Page 1 of 1

- 3 o Liquor License Commission of Baltimore City -
Hind oo aits b
§ik A Cash R int il g;,‘iﬁi.E
ﬁﬁ\\ji%{éﬁé, as ecelpts $\LTi¥%;f£,.

Home | Comment | Support | Help | About

Invoice Statistics
mwocotie | 10776§ Firtsunete | 5/8/2017 12:46:38 PM
| Recelpt Geremled by iBALﬂMORE\ShenqA,ngnch Created 5 5/5/2017
Void Requested by: é Date of Reques! g 1/1/1900
feasan for Void
 voidod by ‘ yoided Dole 5 1/1/1900
i : i
Cleored o Prooess Date Clsared By I
JR— e
Bastoh Mumbar Assigned ;3 932 BAN E] 2225004
; Assigned :

Powered by:

htip://balt-intra-srv/cr/SearchReceipts.aspx 3/1/2018



14:53:30 Thursday, March 01, 2018

03/01/18 CRIMINAL COURT OF BARLTIMORE CASE INQUIRY 14:53
CASE 616255007 DCM TRACK A DATE 102116 FELONY DRUZ INTT
CASE 616255007 STATUS C DATE 032817 PREV ST A CODEr NO CHANGE
DEF YOUNG, KEVIN J iD i BID L R: X 8: M DOB
ADDRESS BALTIMORE MD 212285
DOA 000000 CMPL 00000000 PHYS LOC CASE LOC OWN
DOF 091516 TRACK NO 15-7024-01261-1 DIST CASE WAR 00 CJIS R RI 1
001 C00C C USER THEFT CODE 1 0624 THEFT: 5100,000 PLUS DISP 641h D32817
ARREST/CITATION NG 0
PLEA G DATE 032817 VERDICT G DATE 032817
SENTENCE TYPE TSPC DATE 032817 TIME 0SYOOMOCDNC BEG 032617 SUSP 04Y11iM2E8D
PROBATION TIME 03YOOMOOD TYPE SUP COST 0165 FINE

EVENT DATE OPER PART TIME ROOM REAS / EVENT COMMENT

CRSI 091816 SCB CASE RDDED THROUGH ON-LINE ON THIS DATE 20160316

CoMM 081516 SCB CRIMINAL INFORMATION FILED

CCoMM 081516 SCB SUMMONS ISSUED

COMM (021516 SCB FILED ASA - SANDMANN, CHRIS , EBQ 728900
COMM 0021le CNA CSET ARRE; P44; 10/21/16; CNA @GJ SHEET 08/15/18

CcoMM 102016 CKW STATE'S INDEX OF INFORMATION FPRODUCED IN DISCOVERY FLD

CoMM 102116 VGI CSET JT ; P45; 0L/31/17; VGI (FR AREG CT GI)

TRAK 102116 VGI ASSIGNED TO TRACK & - 60 DAYS ON 10/21/2016
HCAL 1021le 1 S8T P44;0930;451 ;ARRG; ; TSET; JWHITE, PAMELA 5;8D7

NEXT PAGE B/N PAGE (01

MARILYN BENTLEY, CL&8X




14:53:31 Thursday, March 01, 2018

'83/01/18 CRIMINAL COURT OF BALTIMORE ' I CASE INQUIRY
CRSE 616239007 8T ¢ YOUNG, KEVIN J COD N DCM A
HEVENT DATE OPER PART TIME ROOM REAS / EVENT COMMENT

CoMM 102116 S8BT TRIAL SET FOR 1PART 45 @ 2:00 PM; DEFT SERVED

FILE 102118 S8BT FILED ADF - SALLER, ANDREW , E8Q 726175
CcoMM 102118 CKW STATE'S INITIAL DISCLOSURES,NOTICES,AND MOTIONS FLD

MOTF 102116 CPR MOTION FOR SPEEDY TRIAL

MOTF 1021186 CPR MOTION TO PRODUCE DOCUMENTS

MOTF 102116 CPR REQUEST FOR DISCOVERY

MOTF 102116 CPR MOTION TO SUPPRESS PURSUANT TO MD 4-252 AND 4-283

MOTF 102116 CPR MOTION FOR GRAND JURY TESTIMONY

MOTF 102116 CPR DEMAND FOR CHEMIST

coMM 011817 SCB STATE'S SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURE FILED

CoMp 012317 SCY STATE'S SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURE

COMM 012417 CPR STATE'S SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURE

HCAL 013117 CHH P45;0200;225 ;3T ; ;POST;PDP;PETERS, CHARLES;BE3

coMM 013117 CHH CSET JT ; P45; 03/28/17; CHH

COMM 013117 CPR CASE PQSTERONED TO 3/28/17 PART 45 AT 9:30;DEFENDANT SERVED

CoMM 030217 CPR STATE'S SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURE

COMM 030617 SCY STATE'S SUPPLENMENTAL DISCLOSURE

HCAL 032817 CPR P45;0930;225 ;JT ;GPE;JUDG; :PETERS, CHARLES;S8E3

CCAS 032817 CPR CASE CLOSED - ALL COUNTS DISPOSED Q326

NEXT PAGE B/N PAGE 002



14:53:31 Thursday, March 01, 2018

03/01/18 CRIMINAL COURT OF BALTIMORE CASE INQUIRY

CASE 616253007 ST C YOUNG, KEVIN J CCD N DCM A

EVENT DATE  OPER DART TIME ROOM REAS / EVENT COMMENT

COMM 032817 CPR COST OF %165, BILL#204466 SHALL BE PAID TO S$HERIFF BY

COMM 032817 CER 5/28/17; SUPERVISION FEES WAIVED;FIMGER PRINT CRDER FILED
CoMM 053117 $8T BILL #204466 CLOSED

CON FULL NAME/PHONE NUMBER IDENT ADD/FILE STREET/CITY STATE ZIPCODE V/W
ADF SALLER, ANDREW

* 10211s
ASA SANDMANN, CHRIS
091516
WIS ADAMS, WADE 0312317 RESTRICTED
WIS ADAMS, WADE 012317 RESTRICTED
WIS ANDREWS, EDWARD 012317 RESTRICTED
WIS BROWN, DENISE 012317 RESTRICTED
WIS BROWN, TYREE OFFC 012017
WIS EDWARDS, CLINT D DET 091616

NEXT DPAGE B/N DAGE 003



14:583:32 Thursday, March 01, 2018

03/01/318 CRIMINAL COURT OF BALTIMORE o CASE INQUIRY
CASE 616255007 ST C YOUNG, KEVIN J Con N DCM

CON FULL NAME/PHONE NUMBER IDENT ADD/FILE STREET/CITY STATE ZIPCODE V/W
WIS FRAUGNITEOFFER, JAMES DET 012017

WIS GERSTENOV, ALEX §12317 RESTRICTED

WIS HALEY, MICHAEL 011917 RESTRICTED

WIS HARRIS, NICK 812317 RESTRICTED

WIS LANGE, COREY DET 012017

WIS MENDEL, JOUN 012317 RESTRICTED

WIS ORTIZ, ABELANDO 012317 RESTREICTED

WIS SAUNDERE, J OFFC 021417

WIS SLITH, ANTHONY $12317 RESTRICTED

WIS SMITH, ISIAH OFFC 012017

NEXT PAGE B/N PAGE 004



14:53:32 Thursday, March 01, 2018

03/01/18 CRIMINAL COURT OF BALTIMORE - CASE INQUIRY

CASE 616258007 ST C YOUNG, KEVIN J COD N DCM

CON FULL NAME/PHONE NUMBER IDENT ADD/FILE STREET/CITY STATE ZIPCODE V/W
WIS SMITH, KEVIN DET 012017

WIS SUNDERLAND, STEVEN SGT 021417

WIS THOMAS, CHRIS SGT 012017

END OF DATA B/l PAGE 005



MARYLAND BUSNESSEHPRFSS

© Maryland Business Express

| TOUCH DOWN, LLGC: W14935670

General Information

{

General Information

Department ID Number:
W14335670

Business Name:
TOUCH DOWN, LLC

Principal Office:
1171-73 W HAMBURG ST
BALTIMORE MD 21230

Resident Agent:
KEVIN YOUNG

4713 AMBERLEY AVE
BALTIMORE My 21228

Status:
FORFEITED

. Good Standing:
THIS BUSINESS 13 NOT IN GOOD
STANDING
Whal does it mean if a business
entity is not in good standing or
forfzited?
» Order Certificate of Status

Busginess Type:
SOMESTICLLC

Business Coda:
ENTITIES OTHER THAN
CORPORATHONSG

Date of Formation! Registration:
11082012

State of Formation:
M

Stock Status:
NiA

Cicse Status:
NIA

Q New Search
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Liquor Board System

Version 1.0
Annuali-Renewal w | Licensa-Transfer w | One-Day w» | Add New License w» | Guery » | Help w
License Detail
% Close {he License f E Print License § { Print Renewal Letter % << Gp Back ‘
license Info
License Num: LBD7 432 Cert Murm: 1220 Fee: $1,320.00  Stotus: Renewed
License Dale:5/1/2017 License Year: 2017

CR Number: 15467148
Faymeni Dale:  05-10-17

2016- 2017 TPP Paid LI N \% ( \ g

9017 Trader's License [2) Y | UpdateInfo | , j{ —~
ocgﬁ’ e 0&

a Click to Start License Renewal | C O Q_ F (%QQ 7 %CL‘CV
Add Adult Entertainment License ' /
; Add New Adult Entertainemeant License TE T? \/-

Location
Corp Name: TOUCH DOWN, LLC
Trade Name: TOUCH DOWN
Ione Code; 5
Phone: 443-487-4629

Biock Mum: 1171.73 Streel HAMBURG STREET WEST
Cily: BALTIMORE Slate: MD Zip: 21230

CR Numiber: 15447148

Forfion of Busingss Used:
CONUNUE TO USE ENTIRE PREMISES AS A TAVERN

Restriction:

THERE IS O BE NO SEPARATE PACKAGE GOODS STORE OR DEPARTMENT, ALL PACKAGE
GOODS 10 BE SOLD OVER THE BAR.

§ Ed# the License Location Info T Alternate Mailing Address 5
License Owners
First Hame  {Last Name  [Street City Stale ifip Action IChange Owner
KEVIN YOUNG 756 W, HAMBURG STREET BALTIMORE MD 21230 EEditg [ Remeove OWﬂELj
Comments
Date Comment Action

http://balt-intra-srv/lts/LicenseDetail.aspx 71d=321240 3/1/2018
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*+*PERSONAL PROPERTY TAX OWED 1O CIIY OF BALTIMORE, 2nd Leiter sent 1o Licensee (Kevin ;
02/28/2018 Young} Home Address on February 28, 2018.** /mb I Delete |
02/28/2018 Persono! Property Tax Letter Returmned To Sender on 02/27718; Noit Deliverable As Addraessed: Delete |
Unable To Forward..... /mb :
02/07/2018|Re-send 2018-2019% Renewa! Application jo Licensees home addresses.... /sb Celete
02/06/2018|Relurned To Sender; Mot Deliverable As Addressed; Unable To Forward.... /sb Delele
***PERSONAL FROPERTY TAX OWED TG CITY CF BALTIMORE, 2nd Letier sent fo Licensae on
OL/25/2008) | 1y 23, 2018 imiy | Delete |
Kevin Young ithe licenses colled today 1o give updated contact info: phane number {443) ; i
CH/O9/20181; 14 4609 or contact @ Ms. leasha al (443]477-4788 Delete |
Given an Invoice out to Chief Inspector M. Fosler for Violation Hearing fee of $375.00 doted on | 1
CHO212018 0 - ember 07.2017... /mb Delete |
12/07/17 - Public Hearing RE: Violation of Rule 4.16 legal Conduct. Fined $250.00 + $125.00 ]
12/2B20171, 4rvin e = $375.00 Tofal, 30 Days o pay. (3-0 VOTE).... /sb | Detete |
10/02/2017 “‘PERS(}I@:JAL PROPERTY TAX OWED TO CITY OF BALTIMORE, letter sent to Licensee on Oclober ["pasid |
22017 fmib i
04728/2017:***RELEASED STATE TAX HOLD*** /s Delete
D1/18/2017***STATE OF MD TAX HOLD, letter serd to Licensee on January 17, 20174 fsb Delete
08/23/2016 PAID FINE IN FULL OF $425.00 FEE; Gave Licensge his icense back: Invoice # 103985 & Delete |
103986.. /s
Given an invoice out o Chief inspecior M. Fosler for Viclolion Hearing fee dating on July 14, Dalste |
UB/23120160501 4; need 1o be paid for $625.00.... /s | Detete |

7/14/2016-Viclation Hearing re: Viotation of Rule 4.08(a) Realtion with Wholesalers, Violation of

(07 /28/201 6 Art 2B 13-101 (e} {4) (i) -Failure fo present up to dote valid certification- GUILTY 3500 fine +§125 | Delete ]
admin fee Tolal $625

PAID NSF Bounced Checks for Annual License fee, Invoice #103639 = $1,320.00 & Bounced Fee oo
08/15/2018 ¢ $30.00, Invoice #103640... /b | Dekete |

Letier s being hand-delivered by an inspector about NSF in the amound of $1,320.00 {2014- T
06/14720161)5 A nnuai License Fee) + $30.00 (Processing NSF Feel... /sb | Delete |

05/20/2016|alcohol Awareness expires 05/11/20 {Donfray Cotton)] | Delete |

i

received lafter from secured creditor's atformey Melvin Kodenski thal the amount due the
047277201 6secured creditar has been salisfied and that he's withdrawing the applicaiion to transfer the
fcense to him as the secured credifor. Okay to renew, ND

On V172372015, Mr. Edward Butler visited the office and was prepared to file amendments fo
the articies of incorporation contesting the comporate structure submitied by Kevin Young.
Upon submission of the paperwork, Mr, Butler siated thal he was going o requesi that the
frerse be pul back on deposit. |informed him, in the campany of Dougtas Paige {Assistant
11/23/2015 Executive Secratary], that there appeared to be a conflict over who the majority stock holder (M Delate |
was and that the BLLC was riot going to determine the authenticily of such documents and . e
thus who ro which entity conirols the comoration. As such | informed Mr. Buller that if he wished
to contest the comporate documents that were submitted and ask for the license to be put on
deposit he should obtain a court order and present 1t to the BLLC. Vinformed him that our
agency would follow any cerfified court order presanied. TRA
11/20/2015 Licences Kevin Young which is also 34% owner of Touchdown, LLC broughl in caples of Adicle | Delete
of Amendement '
icense for Touch Down, LLC t/o Touch Down @ 117173 West Hamburg Street! has been ploced ,
11/13/201 5lon depostt as of loday, Friday, November 13, 2015, The license was placed on deposit by Mr, L_De%e?e :
Edward Butler the maiority slockhalder in Touch Down, LLC, T

11/13/2015 lease do not add live entertainment or cutdoor table service fo the license untit approved by

iDaletewj

majorily stockholder in Touch Down, LLC. Edward Buller is majordly stockholder. ! Delete |
(4/15/2015Reteased State of MD Tax Hold on G4/13/15...... /sb {Ee!ete__
02/03/20155tate of MD Tax Hold, tetter sent to merchant on January 23, 2015, | Delete

10/28/2014110/23/2014 Public Hearing re: Review of tfransfer pending for mare than 180 days. POSTPONED [ Delete

346/13/2013 Public Hearing re: Application {o transfer ownership from secured credior fo the
06/17/2013 applicant ai the same location; application includes o request for live enterainmeant and

ouldoor table service, MOU submitted, signed & ccknowledged by applicant. Board
APPROVED the fransfer w/ live entertoinment & cutdoor table service,

Delete

2/7/2013 Public Hearing re: Application o fransfer ownership with live entertainment and

http://balt-intra-srv/its/LicenseDetail .aspx 7d=321240 3172018



Page 3 of 3

02/15/2013i0uidoor toble service, POSTPONED. Delete |

01/17/2013 Application filed January 2013 transier of ownership from secured creditor with requests for live [ Detete |
entertainment& outdoor fable sarvice -

09/04/2012 8/30{20}2 Public Hearing re: Request hardship extension. GRANTED 180 day extension from l Delete |
hearing date. :

12/14/2610]12/10/10 $125 PAID IN LIEU OF (12/9/10) HEARING #75448 Delete
11/14/06 Public hearing reViolation of rule 4 0HaDECISION: GUILTY $300 OR 3 DAYS + §125 Del !

1112012008 o eee e | Delete |
05/13/04 Public hearing re:Viclation of rule 4.10{a) 2/25/04. DECISION: GUILTY $100 OR 1 Delate |

05/14/2004115), v /EINE SUSPENDED. MUST PAY ADM FEE $125 | Deiete |
10/29/97 Alcohol sold to minor CSO CC §J-20848 1/2%/98 Public hearing re: Violation of Rule ‘

03/01/2004j4.01{a) [sale to i minor] Guilly $500 fine or 5 day suspension reduced o 350 or Tiday [ Delete ‘
suspension 2/4/98 $50 fine paid BT 01197 - -

| PrintHistory (Print Card) |
License num: LBD7 432 Address: P 173 HAMBURG STREET WEST
Trade Nome TOUCH DOWN
Comment: .
%
Add Comment
Hold Info
Powered by

http://balt-intra-srv/lts/LicenseDetail. aspx?1d=321240 37172018



